Ny
H”IIIINum

INFOFLEX®,INC

ACCOUNTFLEX

Accounts Payable

The System To Account On



AccountFlex software and this manual are copyrighted and all rights are reserved by INFOFLEX, INC. No part of
publication may be copied, photocopied, translated, or reduced tdemtronic medium or machine readable form without the
prior written permission of INFOFLEX, INC.

LIMITED W ARRANTY: INFOFLEX warrants that this software and manual will be free from defects in materials a
workmanship upon date of receipt. INFOFLEX DISCLAIMS ALITBER WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH RESPECTA THE SOFTWARE, THE £COMRNYING WRITTEN MATERIALS, AND
ANY ACCOMRNYING HARDWARE. INNO EVENT WILL INFOFLEX OR ANY AUTHORIZED REPRESEMATIVE BE
LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF
PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR
INABILITY T O USE INFOFLEX SOFTWARE OR ANY SCOMRANYING INFOFLEX MANUAL, EVEN IF INFOFLEX
HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

GOVERNING LAWS: This agreement is gerned by the laws of California.

U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS: Use, duplication, or disclosure by thev@mment is subject to restrictions as
set forth in subdivision (b)(3)(ii) of The Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause at 252.227-7013.

AccountFlexis a trademark of INFOFLEX, INC.

UNIX is a trademark of Bell Laboratories.

XENIX andMS-DOS are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.
Informix is a registered trademark of Informix Software, Inc.
C-ISAM s a trademark of Informix Software, Inc.

D-ISAM is a trademark of Byte Designs Ltd.

Copyright@ 1989-2006 INFOFLEX, INC.
Printed in U.S.A. on March 2007



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS
INTRODUGCTION oeiiiiiiiittte ettt e ettt e e okttt e e oot e et e e e 4k be e e e e e aa ke et e e o4k b et e e a4 1m b e et e e e oAk be e e e o4k b e et e a4 aab b e e e e e e kbbb e e e e anbbeeeeeanbneeeenans 1-1
R O 1Y =T = TSP PP PPPPPPPPPN 11
A T L E ] £ TP P PP PPPPUPTPPT 1-1
1.3 ADOUL tNE DOCUIMENT ....eiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt et e e e ekt e e e e aa b et e e e e bbbt e e e e am b et e e e e aa bbbt e e e e bbbt e e e e anbbe e e e e anbeeeeeannneas 1-2
BENERAL OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES ittt ettt et e e e e i e e e e et e e e e s bbn e e e e e nnneas 2-1
P R O 1V V1= PP PO P P POPPPPPTPPPPPPN 2-1
P |V = o U OO PP TP PP PPPPPPRPPPR 2-1
PG B S o1 (=TT o SO O PP TT PP PPPPP 2-2
S (ol (=T § S o 1= [ o T O TP PP PPPP P OPPPPPN 2-5
2.5 SCIBENS = SBAICK. .. .eeiii ittt e e e oottt e e ookt e et e e e oa ket et e e ok b e e e e e e ek R e e e e e e o b b e et e e ek b e e e e e e abbn e e e e aanbreeeeeaan 2-6
2.6 Screens - QUENY-DY-EXAMPIE.. ...ttt e e e e e ea e 2-6
P A ST (=1 § R 0] 1 0] L . PO PP P PPPPPPPPPPPPT 2-9
P T (=T o1 TP PO PP PPPPP 2-9
BIOW TO GET STARTED oottt ettt ettt e oottt e e oo b bttt e e 4R bttt a4 oa b ettt e e 42k b e et e o4 e sk b et e e e 4a R bb e e e e e nbb et e e e annb b et e e s annnneeens 3-1
N A O 1T V1= PP PP PP POUPPPPTPPPPRPN 3-1
3.2 HON 10 SAI thE SYSTEM ittt e et e e s s bbbt e e e ekttt e e o a ket e e e e s b b e e e e e anbbe e e e e e nbbe e e e e annreas 3-1
3.3 Setup System-Wide CONTIOI FIlE..........eiiiiiieii et e et e e st e e e s abb e e e e e s aabneeeeeanes 3-2
3.4 Setup Accounts Payable CONrol FilB..........oo et e e 3-4
R I ST (1| ol €7 I oot | £SO PSSP OPPPPP PPN 3-7
G I ST (B | o B 1Yo S PP P TP PP PUPPPP P 3-8
T A ST (B | 6 I =T 1 0T OO PP PR PPN TPPPPPP 3-11
O B ST (F | oIV (o o] £SO TP POPPPP PRI 3-12
S I o €101V (=T g o (o] €3 Yol ot o1 | T PO PSP PPPPPPON 3-14
3.10 Setup VENAOrS SUDSIHIAIES. ... ...eeiiiiitiiiie ittt ettt e et e e s s bbb et e e skt e et e e s aabbe e e e s abbr e e e e sannrneee s 3-16
3.11 BACKUP DAL BASE .....cooiiiiiiiii ettt e ettt e et h e e e et e e e n et e e s n e e e s 3-16
LY@ ] O O I = PP P PP TP UPPPPPUPPPPPRN 4-1
N @ =T oY T S PSP UP TP PPPPTRPPT 4-1
T - 1|V O3 L= OO P T OPPPPP PO 4-1
BIPERATIONS/REFERENGCE SECTION oottt e ettt e e ekttt e e e ot b et e e e s bbb et e e s aabbe e e e e aabbe e e e e s anbnneeeeanns 5-1
N O O VT Y 1= PP P P PPPPPPPPPPPPPN 5-1
N A 1 o (=T | (o o] 2SO TP PP OOPPPPPPPPPPRP 5-2
5.2 Print IIVOICE BACNES ...ttt e e et e e e sk bt e e e e st b et e e e ek b b e e e e s anbb et e e e abbneeeeaane 5-4
5.3 POSEINOICE BAICNES .....ooiiiiiiiieiiiiiii ettt ettt e e ekttt e s et bttt e a4k b e et e e e aa bbb et e e e nbb et e e s aanbr e e e e snnrneee s 5-6
I € o1 [ o ol Lo 1 0] g - | APPSO P PP PP PPTPIN 5-7
5.5 ENEI AGJUSTIMENES ..ottt ittt e ettt e e ook b et e e e o bbbt e e o4k b et e e e e am kb et e e e ek be e e e e e ambee e e e e anbbeeeeesanbnneeeen 5-9
5.6  Print AQJUSTMENT BAICRES. ... ettt e e st b e e e e st bt e e e s abbe e e e e s snbneeeeeans 5-11
5.7  POSEAQJUSIMENT BAICNES .....ceiiiiiiiiiei ittt e skttt e st e e e s bbbt e e e s b b et e e e abb e et e e s annb e e e e s annnneeas 5-13
5.8  Print AQJUSTMENT JOUINAL.......coiiiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt e okttt e e s s bttt e e s bbb et e e s abb et e e s abbe e e e e s anbb e e e e s annnneeas 5-14
RS T o (=Tl = 1Y 1 1T £ TP P PP PP PPPRTTPR 5-16
5.10 Print CheCK BatCh LISTNG .......ceieiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e et et e e e et b e e e e e et e e e e e abbe e e e e e anbreeeeennnees 5-21
TN R o 11 01 O 4 T o £ SO TP PP PP PP PP PPPPPP 5-23
N O o B LT o Jo L] | £ ST P PP PPP PP 5-26
5.13 POSt ChECK BAICNES.......coiiiiiiiiiiii ittt e ekttt e e e st et e e e e bbbt e e e e aab b e e e e e e bbe e e e e e anbbeeeeeannneas 5-27
5.14 PriNt CRECK JOUMNAL .......oiiiiiiiiee ettt e ekt e e ekttt e e e st et e e e e bbbt e e e e aab b e e e e e e bbe e e e e e anbbeeeeeannnnes 5-28
5.15 ENtEr RECUITING WDICES  ....iiiiiiiiiiiiiee ittt e e ettt ettt e e ettt e e s aa kb e et e e okt e et e a4 s bbb et e e 4k be et e o4 a b b et e e e aasbe et e e s anbbne e e s annnneeas 5-31
5.16 COY RECUITING IIWOICES  ...eiiiiiiiiitiiiee ittt e ettt e ettt e e ekttt e e e aa kb e et e e 4 bbb et e o4 aa b e et e e 4 bbb et e e o aa kb e et e e aabbn e e e e e anbbn e e e s annnneeas 5-32
5.19 INQUIIE VENUOT HISTOMY .....eiiiiiiiitiiie ettt ettt ettt sttt e e e okt e e skt e et e e oa b b e et e e ek bb et e e e anbb e e e e e anbn et e e s annnneee s 5-33




5.20
521
5.22
5.23
5.24
5.25
5.26
5.27
5.28
5.29
5.30
531
5.32
5.33
5.34
5.35
5.36
5.37
5.38

INDEX ..

INQUITE INOICE HISTOTY ... e e e s e e s 5-35

F Yo =To B N g T= U = 7= 1= Ty ol PP P PP PPR PRI 5-36
LOF= 1] o 1 [0 T SRR 5-40
(O g [=To) g =T o | (] T OO PP PP PPPRPPP 5-41
[V o (o= TN o 10 [ ¢ F= | PR 5-43
(DS il l0 ) To] g TN Lo LU T4 o T PSRRI 5-45
AV =1 o (o] g Lo 18 ¢ F= | OO 5-48
1099 NG 1096 REPOI.....eeeeeiitiiiee ettt e e ettt e e e ettt e e e sttt e e e skt e e e e e s aa b e et e e e sk be e e e e e aa b e et e e s aabbe e e e e aab bbb e e e s anbbneeeeaanbneeeenn 5-52
(=T AV o T (o) USRS 5-55
e 1] 1AV =T o (o] ORI 5-55
[ 0] (=T g A ool 0 1] 01 £ PSSP UP PRSPt 5-56
] 1Yo oo 10 [ o] £SO TOSRUPRR 5-56
(=T D\ VZ 1T (o] o PR 5-56
PriNE DIVISIONS ..oiiiiiiiii ittt e ettt e e e e et et e e e e e ea bt eeeeee s aba s eeseesbaa e aeeeess b aeeseessbanaaeesessbanaseeserstanseneeens 5-56
S a1 (=T S]] o] (o |- LY PP PP PUPPPPPP 5-56
PN SUDSIIAIY ....eeeeeeeiieee ettt e e ettt e e e ok bttt e e e ah b e et e e e aabb et e e e aas bbb e e e e aabbeeeeeaabbneeeenane 5-56
[t 0] (=T S L= .0 SO TRP PP RT 5-56
(T g O1o ] o1 1 (] IR SR 5-56
P UG oottt e e e e e e et e et e e e e n e ettt e e e e e e e n e 5-56
..................................................................................................................................................................................... -1




0-1



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Owrview

The Accounts Payable module tracks amounts duerndors and permits automatic or manual application of payments to
specific ivoices.

The following sections provide a synopsis of the Accounts Payable featureAclhounts Payable fits into your accounting
system, and the ganization of this uses' manual.

1.2 Features

The Accounts Byable system surpasses other similar systems because it incorporates the best features our competition has tc
offer, plus maly design impreements based on user recommendations.

Below are some of these features:

« Provides for recurring expenses.

« Handles both open-item and balance-forward accounts.

e Allows unlimited partial payments for amvaice.

* Allows manual and voided checks.

« Prints the Aged Trial Balance report as of aransaction date range.

« Allows entry of nev months transactions before having posted last months transactions.
« Prints reports for all vendors or for a range of vendors.

« Allows runtime selection of aging periods for Aged Trial Balance.

« Allows posting of inoices to ag period in aiy year.

e Allows Prepayment of irvices.

« Maintains Check Register and allowsvBsal of previously posted Checks.

« Allows extensie m-screen inquiries such as vendor balances, aging aniddrhistory.
e Maintains multiple divisions.

e Maintains clear and concise audit trails showing source, transaction date, entry date, posting dates, descriptions, and all
original document reference codes (i.e. vendor coseicie numberetc.).

« Performs automatic error trapping to ensure data integrity.

e Includes comprehens wser manuals, on-screen help, on-screen report viewing, sample data and a weanus€ri
interface.

Introduction 1-1

1-1



1.3 Aboutthe Document

This manual is designed to be a comprelhensser guide for the AccountP{eAccounts Payable System. This guide is
organized into tvo levds, Chapter and Section. Each chapter describes a major function; each section destoibes v
aspects related to the chapter.

Chapter 1 Introduction

This chapter provides a synopsis ofviitie Accounts Payable System fits into your accounting system, soargtaghks of
Accounts Payable, and theganization of this uses manual.

Chapter 2 General Operation Procedures

This chapter provides general instructions ow b select AccountFle functions, mee aound screens, enter data, and run
reports. Thdeatures presented in this chapter are consistant throughout the accounting $yx$erhapter should be read
before tackling subsequent chapters.

Chapter 3 How to Get Started

This chapter provides instructions for the installation and setup of your Accounts Payable System. The instructions
presented in this chapter need only be done once.

Chapter 4 Work Cycle

This chapter provides instructions for the Accounts Payable Wovrk Flbe tasks described in this chapter are performed
on an on-going basis.

Chapter 5 Operations/Reference

This chapter provides detailed instructions ow i operate each Accounts Payable function. Each section in this chapter is
dedicated to a specific menu option.

Introduction 1-2



2. GENERAL OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES

2.1 Owerview

This chapter describes the general characteristics of the 3 major program types: menus, screens, and reports. Once you lear
these general characteristics you will be ready to hangllderountFle program.

One ley that is consistent for all Accountki@rograms and one that you should makmint to remember is thESCAPE
key (labeledEscon the leyboard). TheESCAPE key may be pressed at yatime to exit menus, screens, and repo8s.
wheneer you feel lost, press tHESCAPE key to get back from where you came.

The following sections describe each major program type.

2.2 Menus

The AccountFIg system consists of nhumerous menuganized in a hierarchical structuréefo move cwn the menu
hierarcly, select a menu choice and then pressBNEER key. To move p the menu hierargh press theESCAPE key.
To slect a menu choice, you can either cursor to the desired choice or type its number then prESRhkey.

An example of AccountFleMaster menu is displayed below:

mmenu

ACCOUNTFLEX Widget Company DATE: 07.-23-07
Version 3.4 Master Menu (M)

Welcome to ACCOUNTFLEX

1. Account Receivable 8. Sales

2. Account Payakle 9. Purchase Order

3. General Ledger 10. Job Cost

4. Payroll 11. Point-of-Sales

5. Bank Reconciliation - stem-Wide Control

6. Inventory 13. Queryflex Report Writer
7. Bill of Material 14. Test System

"The System You Can Account On"

Enter Selection > 12

In moving from one menu to anothgou may jump wer intermediate menus towsatime and leystrokes. Jumpirectly

from one menu to gnother menu by pressing the function key and then entering the menu code you woulé ltié& jump

to, followed by the menu choice numbé&ihe menu code is a unique identifier assigned to each menu and is displayed by the
menu title line in parentheseBor example, the menu displayed aledas a menu code of "M".

General Operational Procedures 2-1

2-1



2.3 Sceens

Data entry screens alloyou to add, change, delete, orwieformation in a database.

There are 3 types of data entry scre€@hSIGLE-RECORD, MULTI-RECORD, and a combination of bothThe SINGLE-

RECORD screen will allev you to work on one database record at a time.MU&TI-RECORD screen allows you to avk

on multiple database records at the same tifrtee MULTI-RECORD screen provides a spreadsheet-likterface to your
database.

All AccountFlex screens display functionely labels at the bottom of each screen. These functgnidbels inform you
which functions kys ae actve. Inactive function leys show dashes '----’. Throughout this document, we will refer to
function lkeys wsing their label names instead of their functiey kumber.

In the following subsections you will learnwdo use the three screen types.

SINGLE-RECORD Screen

The initial mode forINGLE-RECORD screens is normalfCHANGE. CHANGE mode allows you to modify
existing records. When you are ®HANGE mode, theCHANGE MODE message will appear at the top of the
screen.

An example of & NGLE-RECORD screen ifCHANGE mode is shown bela

actscrc
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Customer Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-2007
Customer Code TN Entry Date By Inactive |
— Billing Addres Shipping Addre
Company &CHME Gerard Menicucci
Name
Addrl 875 Mahler Road #2Z61 1015 Atwater
Addr2
Addr3
City Burlingame Burlingame
State Cay Zip [34010 W Cnty [ State CAd Zip (94010 Cnty |
Source Y Tax Code (1 ¥ SalesRep |1 Y
Contact Test Company Title|
Phone |(8500)343-0180 x| Fax (650169776396 [
E-mail =ales [ Resale# |
Method O Finance Charge N Inveices | Statements ¥ BackOrders
Terms 1 Credit Limit
Price Balance Due

code to identify this Customer throughout the syst
F& Fa Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 =

F4 F&S F7 F8
&dd | Srehl Qrv | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del | Hote Pric Shid Ach

Enter the Customer's

F1l F2 F3
Savé Helﬂ

There are sral function leys that will help you locate records yowuld like to change. Thé=RST key will locate
the first record in order of thiedex field. Theindex field on all SNGLE-RECORD screens is where the cursor first
appears. PressingAST will select the last record. Entering a value in ithaex field and pressin@lEXT will bring

up the next record in ordeNEXT also enables you to locate records with a partihles r example, if you knw
that theindex field begins with "AC", enter "AC" then preSHEXT to see the first record starting withCA PREV
works similarly but selects previous records.

The SRCH and theQRY keys provide tvo ather methods for locating recordSRCH locates records using altermnati
index fields andQRY locates records using yrcombination of fields with wild cards. These awnethods are
discussed in the subsequent sect®a®ens - SearchingndScreens - Query-by-Example

General Operational Procedures 2-2



Once you hee located a record andVenade your modifications, press tBAVE key to update the database.

If you do not wish to sg your changes, press tB&SCAPE key to abort or exit the screen. If changes/ddeen made
you will be prompted to confirm your choice.

TheDEL key is used to delete the recordou will be prompted to confirm the deletion.
The HELP key provides online documentation for the field where you are cursdfdatie field you are on is a code
field, a popup list of valid entries will be displayéd/hile on the popup list you may press ENTER or SAVE key to

select a code. More information about the help feature can be found in the subsequersesit- Help

The ADD key switches the screen ®®DD mode in order to add aweecord. Wheryou are inADD mode, theADD
MODE message appears at the top of the screen.

An example of & NGLE-RECORD screen ilADD mode is shown bela

actscra
ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE Customer Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-2007
tustomer Code | Entry Date 07-23-07 By infoflex Inactive |
Billing Addres Shipping Address
Company
Hame:
Addrl
Addrz
Addr3
City
State | 4 Zip W Cnty [ W State | W Zip Cnty |
Source i Tax Code W SalesRep i
Contact Title |
Phone % | Fax |
E-mail [ Resale# |
Method 6_ Finance Charge H Invaices ff Statements 7 BackOrders
Terms _ﬁ Credit Limit
Frice Balance Due
= Customer's code to identifv this Customer throughout the system
F1 Fz F3 F4 F3 Fa F7 F& Fa Fio0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fi
Savel Held Chey floted Pric Ship Ach

To ad a record fill in the screen with the appropriate data and Pr4S.

While in ADD MODE you may return toCHANGE mode by pressing theHG key.

MULTI-RECORD Screens
The MULTI-RECORD screen allows you to Add or Change more than one record at a time.

As with the SINGLE-RECORD screen the initial mode is usualGHANGE. When you are ilCHANGE mode, the
CHANGE MODE message appears at the top of the screen.

An example of atMULTI-RECORD screen infCHANGE mode is shown bela

General Operational Procedures 2-3

2-3



actarvc

ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Becount Entry-Inguiry DATE: 072307
Account Description Tyvpe D-C Inactive
Cash in Bank B D i
102-000 Payroll Cash Account By D |
103-000 Cash in Hand By D |
107-000 FPetty Cash By D |
108-000 Prepaid Expenses A4 D |
10%-000 Adwv EIC Payment Ay D |
110-000 Account Receilvable A4 D |
120-000 Johs-in-Progress (M) A D |
121-000 Johs-in-Progress (L) Ay D |
130-000 Inventory By D |
130-0A0 Inventory Whs A By D |
130-0B0 Inventory Whs B By D |
150-000 Land Byl D |
152-000 Euildings Ay D |
155-000 Pof tware By D

F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fb
Savel Hely 2dd | Srchl Qry | Prev text Frstl Lastl Del

Each rav on the screen alve represents a recordeveral function leys ae available for locating recordsThe PREV,
NEXT, FRST, andLAST functions will enable you to scroll a page of records at a tidfeandDOWN arrows allov
you to mave Yo and down rows of th&MULTI-RECORD screen.

The SRCH and theQRY keys provide tvo other methods for locating records and are discussed in the subsequent
sections.

Once you hee located and modified a record, saving takes place by either moving the ctitkerraf or pressing the
SAVE key.

You can delete the record your cursor is positioned on by pressinDBEhekey. Upon pressing th®EL key the
current record will be deleted.

Adding a record is done by pressing ABD key (or moving to the end of the record list). Upon pressingMbB key
a Hank rav will open up for entry When you are iADD mode, theADD MODE message appears at the top of the
screen.

SINGLE-RECORD andMULTI-RECORD Screen Combination
Often both theSNGLE-RECORD and MULTI-RECORD screen types will be displayed togethédoving from a

SNGLE-RECORD screen to avMULTI-RECORD screen is done by pressing tB&VE key. The following is an
example of a combination Screen.

General Operational Procedures 24
2-4



actboth

ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Division Entry Screen DATE: 072307
Division [1  Name Division #1
Addressl addressl
AddressZ address?
Address3 pity
-Account Overlay-
Alias Description Account Whse Group Cat Tax
5 Cash Receipts 101-000 M L | L - L
AR Accounts Receivable (110-000 ML L - |
B Bank Checks 101-000 ML L - |
C Credit Cards 101-000 ML L - |
CG Cost of Goods Sold 500-000 ML L - |
CGD Cost of Defect Goods |S05-000 ¥ L L - |
D Discounts Allowed 560-000 ¥ L L - |
F Freight 570-000 ML L - |
183 Inventory 130-000 ML L - |
PREPAY Bdwvance Payvment 230-000 W
F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1lz ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fb
Savel Hely Add Ory | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del

2.4 Sceens - Help

TheHELP function lkey dlows you to get additional information concerning the field or screen you are on. This fuegtion k
is available for all screen types.

If you are on a table field, tHéELP key provides a popup list of valid code&elow is an ekample of the Help screen for a

table field.

acthelp
ACCOUNTFLEX CHAMNGE MODE Division Entry Screen DATE: 07.--23-07
Division |1 ¥ HName Division #1
Address]l addressl
Address? address:
Address3d city r_
r— select G-l Account Code
Alias Description 101-000 Cash in Bank L
~ 10z2-000 Payroll Cash Account A =
Cash s 103-000 Cash in Hand A
AR Aocounts Receiva 107-000 Petty Cash A
B Bank Checks 108-000 Prepaid Ezpenses A
C Credit Cards 109-000 Adv EIC Payment A
CcG Cost of Goods So 110-000 Account Receivahle A
CizD Cost of Defect G 120-000 Jobs-in-Progress (M) A
D Discounts Allowe 121-000 Jobs-in-Progress(L) A
F Freight 130-000 Inventory A
IN Inventory Press S3AVE to Select or ESCAPE to exit
PREPAY Advance Pavment
Fi F2 F3 F4 F5 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 -~F5 -~ F&
Savel Help Srchl Qry | Prev Hext! Frst Last Zoom AlL

This Help screen is MMULTI-RECORD screen. Inaddition to the standartfULTI-RECORD features, the Help screen

provides 2 special methods for locating records: cursor sorting and character positioning.

General Operational Procedures

2-5



Cursor sorting means the rows will be sorted based on where the cursor is posionte: sample screen afepif the
cursor is positioned on th&/L Account Code field, the rows will be sorted b®/L Account Code. Likewise, if the cursor is
positioned on th®escription field the screen will be sorted by tBescription field. To cursor from field to field on a Help
screen, you must use thAa B key.

The character positioning feature allows you to type characters to locate records in the Help screen. Each character you
press will reposition the screen to the closest malchrestart the character positioning (twreway previously entered
characters and starve) press theJUP or DOWN arrov keys. You may also press tHEAB key to perform character
positioning on a different field.

Another important feature of the Help screen isz#®©M function key. This key dlows you to add or change codes.

Once you hee located the desired code on the Help screen, you may transfer the code to the original screen by pressing the
SAVE or ENTER key. You will then be returned to the original field with the selected code assigned.

PressingeSCAPE will exit without effecting the original screen.

2.5 Sceens - Search

As an alternatie o searching on the firghdex field of a screen, the search facility yides the capability to search on other
indexed fields of the record. Searching is @etiwhen the function &y label SRCH is displayed (usually i€CHANGE
MODE only).

Upon pressingSRCH, the screen fields that are searchable will be underlined an8BAKCH MODE message will
appear at the top of the screen.

While in SEARCH MODE, you may search on wrof the underlined fields by cursoring to the desired field then pressing
the FIND, PREV, NEXT, FRST, or LAST keys. Rartial values may be searched on by entering the partial value and then
pressingNEXT. The system will locate the first record matching the partial value.

Once you hee located the record you want, pressEMT key to exit SEARCH MODE and return taCHANGE MODE
with the selected record.

2.6 Sceens - Query-by-Example

The Query feature, unlkkthe search feature, alls you to search on wtield or combination of fields and use wildcard or
relational operators.

Query is actie when the function &y labelQRY is displayed. Upon pressif@RY, the screen fields that are queriable will
be underlined and th@UERY M ODE message will appear at the top of the scréafhile in QUERY M ODE you may
query on aw of the underlined fields by cursoring to the desired field then entering the value you wish to quéalpes.

General Operational Procedures 2-6

2-6



may be entered for as mafields as you want.

The query alues you enter may include special operator characters that provide enhanced seapabilijies. Belw is a
table of operators that may be included with the query value.

Compatable
Operator  Operatddame Datdlypes
= Equal all
> Greater than all
< Less than all
>= Greatorthan or equal all
<= Lessthan or equal all
<> Notequal all
| OR dl
& AND all
* Wildcard for aiy number of character CHAR
? Wildcard for 1 character CHAR
: Range all

When using ayof the first eight operators place the operator at the start of the query value.

Use the '=" operator only when youawt to find NULL values in a character field. In this case you would just enter the '=’
operator by itself.

WILDCARD OPERATORS
Wildcard operators (*, ?) can only be used in character fi€drying with wildcard operators is best described with
examples. Br example, specifying the query value "*corp#ould find all records with the word "corp"” anywhere in
that field. The following list of values would match this query value.
1) corporation
2) IBM Corporation
3) Marine Corp
Note that the query is not case sewusiti

The query value "corp*" would only find records where the field starts withatlue Vcorp®. In this case only the first
value in the abee list "corporation” would match.

The wildcard operator (?) is a one character wildc&d. example, the query value "????corp*" would only match
"IBM Corporation” on the abe list.
RANGE OPERATOR

The range operator (:) is used to specify a range. It lets you search for all values that lie betwalere amel \another
The range is incluge.

For example, to search for all zip codes from 94010 and 95080, enter "94010:95080" as yourltuserQuerywill
find all records where the value of the field lies within the specified range.

General Operational Procedures 2-7



OR and AND OPERATORS
Query assumes that all entered query values must match the record for it to be s€lerte® (|) operator allows you

to select the record if either querglves match. The OR (|) operator is placed at the beginning of each glery v
The example query screen hgldlustrates this operator.

EXAMPLE QUERY SCREEN

Below is an xample of a query screen with query values entered.

actarv
ACCOUNTEFLEX QUERY MODE Customer Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-2007
Customer Code W Entry Date | By | Inactive |
Billing Addre Shipping Addre
Company *CME*
Hame
Addrl ||B51*mahler*
Addr2
2ddr3
City
State Zip j Cnty r__j State r_ Zip Cnt r__j
Source W Taz Code W SalesEep i
Contact Title |
Phone % | Faxz |
E-mail | [ Resale# |
Method | Finance Charyge [ Invoices | Statements | BackOrders
Terms _a Credit Limit
Price Balance Dus

Enter the Customer's code to identifv this Customer throughout the syste

Fz F3 F4 FS F7 Fg Fo F10 Fl1l1 Flz ~F3 ~F4 Fy ~Fe
r

F1 Fa
Run Helﬂ Orun C1 Exiﬂ

The abee query values will find all records where

Company contains the string "CME" anywhere
AND

Addrl begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards
OR

Addr2 begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards
OR

Addr3 begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards

To dart the querypress theRUN function key. After all of the records wva been found, a message will appear at the
bottom of the screen showing the number of matches fovod will then be returned to the original screen where you
will be able to use thHEXT, PREV, FRST, LAST function leys to view the selected records.

When you return to the original screen, the mode message will be appear with asBHIBRGE MODE* letting
you knaw you are looking at a query list.

To dear the query list, you must return to Q&JERY M ODE, clear all of the query values (press tBeR function
key), and then rerun the query (pressiéN function key). Whenyou return to the original screen you will be able to
access all records.

General Operational Procedures 2-8

2-8



2.7 Sceens - Control Keys

There are a number of Contrays that work on all on screens. These Contyskperform ery useful functions and are
listed belav.

CTL-D Saves the current screeralues as delults. Theseéefaults will appear when iADD MODE or on report selection
screens. Eachser can hae his own deéults by setting the environmerdnableFXDEFAULT to a usesspecific
directory.

CTL-N Callsthe Accounfl® menu from wherger you are in the systemYou will be returned to your current postion
upon returning from the menu.

CTL-P Repeatthe previously entered value.
CTL-T Printsthe screen image to the default printer.

CTL-W Writesthe screen image to disklou will be prompted for a filename for storing the image. The filename you
enter will be appended with the suffix ".scr’.

2.8 Reports

When you select a report program from the AccoumtRienu, the Report Selection Screen will normally appear firse
Report Selection Screen allows you to choose the destination, number of copies, and scope of the report. The following is an
example of a Report Selection Screen.

General Operational Procedures 2-9



actrpt

ACCOUNTFLEX Print Trial Balance Report DATE: 07-23-07
Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNao)
Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=HNao)
Date Range 070107 to 072307
Becount Ranges | wto |
Show ZERQO Balances |

Heport Destinations: (Diisk, (Ejmail, (Flaz, (Plrint, (S)lcreen, (Ajux.
F1 Fz F3 F4 F35 Fe F7 F8 F9 Fil0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh
Run | Hely Kill

The first three fields---Destination, Copies, and Title Page---withya appear on the Report Selection Screenthe fourth
field, Detail, will appear only under certain conditions.

These fields are described below:

Report Destination
Enter the report destination. Four options asélable:

S - Sreen

P - Finter

D - Disk

A - Auxiliary Port
Entering arS will output the report to the screen.
Entering aP will output the report to to the dailt printer To route output to alternat rinters, enter the printes’
device name after thE. To route output to alterna printers, enter the printex'device name after thB. If your site
has been set up with a printer configuration file, pressingiEie® key will show a valid list printers from which to
select. EnteringD will output the report to disk.

Report Copies

Enter the number of printed report copies yantv Oneo 10 copies can be specified.

Report Title Page

Enter "Y" for Yes or "N" for No to indicate whether or not a title page should be printed for the report. A report title
page is simply a cgpof the Report Selection Screen with the values you entered.

Report Detall
Enter "Y" for Yes or "N" for No to indicate whether or not the report detail should be printed on the report.

The Report Selection Sceenmay hae aher entry fields specific to the report you are running. The purpose of these
report fields is to narmthe scope of the report by prompting you for specific values or ranges of values to report on.

General Operational Procedures 2-10

2-10



For example, the screen may prompt you for a range of customers to report on. In this case the screem wil ha
customer fields. If you do not malan atry into either of the customer fields, the report will list all customers. If you
malke an atry into the first customer fieldubnot the second, you will get all customers greater than or equal to the first
customer If you male an atry into the second customer field but not the first, you will get all customers less than or
equal to the second customer.

Once theReport Selection Sceenis properly filled out, you may press tRUN key to generate the report or the

ESCAPEkey to exit.

If the report is directed to the screen, the first page of the report will appear on your screen with the ynltivriskas
shown belov.

actrpt
ACCOUNTFLEX Company Name
TRIAL BALANCE
From: 05/26/99 to 05/26/99 Account Range:
BEGINNING BALANCE

Account Account Name Debit Credit
101-000 Cash in Bank 1,759,544.10

102-000 Payrol |l Cash Account 45,644.00

103-000 Cash in Hand 1,000,000.00
107-000 Petty Cash

108-000 Prepaid Expenses 200,000.00

110-000 Account Receivable

120-000 Jobs-in-Progress(M)

121-000 Jobs-in-Progress(L)

130-000 Inventory

130-0A0 Inventory Whs A

130-0BO Inventory Whs B

150-000 Land

152-000 Buildings

154-000 Office Equipment

160-000 Adv EIC Payment

F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F6 F7 F8 F9 F10 F11 F12 F13 F14 F15 F16
EXIT ---- JUMP ---- SRCH ---- PREV NEXT FRST LAST PRNT C132 ---- SHFL SHFR PRN2

These kys povide a variety of ways to nve through the reportNEXT pages fonard through the reporPREV pages
backwardsFRST displays the first page of the repottAST displays the last page of the repdiMP prompts you for
a page in the report to displa3RCH prompts for a character string pattern to search for in the report.

You may pressSSHFR to right shift the display to we columns beyond 8GHFL will shift the display back leftSome
terminals will support character compression to 132-columnsCIB&key will put such terminals in that mode.

Finally, the PRNT key will direct the report to the default printer.
When you press th8RCH key, a pompt toEnter Search Stringwill appear Enter a character string you woulddilo
locate and then press tEENTER key. You will then be positioned to the report page where the string first occurs.

Pressing th&RCH key agan will find the next instance.

EXIT will return you to the Report Selection ScredBSCAPE from the Report Selection Sceen leaves the report
altogether.

General Operational Procedures 2-11

2-11



3. HOW TO GET STARTED

3.1 Owerview

This chapter describes the setup procedures for the Accounts Payable System. These procedures are performed only onc
when you install your system.

This chapter contains the following sections:

How to Sart the System

Setup System-wide Control

Setup Accounts Payable Control File
Setup Accounts

Setup Divisions

Setup Vendors

Print Vendors

Backup Accounts Payable Data

3.2 How to Start the System

To dart the system typact at the command line and press RETURN key.
$ act

After you preslRETURN the following AccountFIg Master Menu will appear.

mmenu
ACCOUNTFLEX Widget Company DATE: 07-23-07
Version 3.4 Master Menu (M)
Welcome to ACCOUNTFLEX
1. Account Receivable 8. Sales
2. Account Payakle 9. Purchase Order
3. General Ledger 10. Job Cost
4. Payroll 11. Point-of-Sales
5. Bank Reconciliation IR s tem-Wide Control
6. Inventory 13. Queryflex Report Writer
7. Bill of Material 14. Test System
"The System You Can Account On"
Enter Selection > 12_
The following sections describe the various setup choices you will be using.
How to Get Started 3-1

3-1



3.3 SetupSystem-wide Control File

The first file you need to configure is the System-wide Control Piseameters you define in this file will apply throughout

the entire accounting system.

Select the System-wide Control option on the Master Mefhe System-wide Control File entry screen will appear as

follows.
svsfile
ACCOUNTFLEX System-Wide Control File Date: 07-23-07
Company wWidget Company Version
EvlhaN 1 100 Teck ‘ Phone |(415)340-0220
AddrZ Fax
City Burlingame TaxzID
State CAJ Zip [24010 Country | # E-Mail [info@infoflex.cam
Modules: AR AP 3L SALEE PO INVENWNTORY PAYROLL BoM JOBCOZT
Installed E E
Multiple (Y N) Format Default Reference Name EReference Abhrev
Divisions 1 Divisian 1+
Warshouses arshouse hs
Customer Subks
YVendor Subs
Code Formats: G-L RBccount [3 [3 0 0 Delimiter |-
Customer E Vendor E Employves E Inventory E Job E
Invoice Furchase Order AP Involce
Inventory Costing Method (R=Replacement.S=Standard.W-Weighted Average)

F1 F2 F3 F4 F& F& F7 Fa Fa Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fk
Savé Helﬂ Prej Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ Fo;ﬂ Sec

This screen has a number of entry fields which you fill in witlues appropriate to your installation. These fields are
described belw.

When you are sure all your entries are correct press Fldgmar entries and return to the Master Menu.
Below is a description of each parameter field.

Company Name
Enter the companname exactly as you want it to appear on all printed reports and general ledger screens. Use up to
30 characters.
Company Addrl, Addr2, City, Sate, Zip, Country
Enter the companaddress. Wu may press thelELP function key o slect or search from a popup list ailid
entries for state code and country code.
Version

Leave Hank.

Phone

Enter the compantelephone numbel¥ou can use up to 15 characters. Note that this will print on sales quotes,
orders, and woices.

Fax

Enter the companfax numberYou can use up to 15 characteiote that this will print on sales quotes, orders, and

How to Get Started 3-2

3-2



invoices.

TaxID

Enter the compang’Federal Tax ID. Note that this will print on sales quotes, orders, a&nité@s.

E-mail

Enter the compang’email address. Note that this will print on sales quotes, orders, anidds.

Modules Installed
Enter the modules installed using Y=Yes or N=No.

Divisions
Indicate whether you ka mrultiple divisions, using Y=Yes or N=No. If you enter "Y" then you will be able to access
the fields to the right to specify divisional parameters.

Warehouses (Y/N)
Indicate whether you ke multiple warehouses, using Y=Yes or N=NbB.you enter "Y" then you will be able to
access the fields to the right to specify warehouse parameters.

Customer Subs (Y/N)

Indicate whether you la austomers with subsidiaries, using Y=Yes or N=No. This feature will enable you to print
separate statements and trial balances for each subsidiagbsidiary can represent a propgejoy, or location. If
you enter "Y" then you will be able to access the fields to the right to specify additional customer subsidiary
parameters.

Vendor Subs (Y/N)

Indicate whether your vendors \easubsidiaries, using Y=&s or N=No. This feature will enable you to print
separate checks and trial balances for each subsidiasybsidiary can represent a propgjtyp, or location. If you
enter "Y" then you will be able to access the fields to the right to specify additional vendor subsidiary parameters.

Account Code Format

Enter the account code format. You can use up to 12 characters including the déloniexample, entering the
following

Account: 33 0 O Delimiter -

would result in G/L codes being formatted ®NN-NNN. The following entry
Account: 30 0 O Delimiter

would result in G/L codes being formattedNBIN.

Delimiter

Enter the delimiter to be used for the account code described abus is a one character field.

Code Formats

There are a number of codes for which you may specify the justification (Customer €nder €ode, Emplgee
Code, etc.).Valid entries are "R" for Right justification or "L" for Left justification. If you are using numeric codes you
should use right justification so that yheill sort properly.

IMPORTANT: You may N change the justification once data has been entered.

How to Get Started 3-3



Inventory Costing Method

If you are using iventory you will need to specify the costing method, using "R" for replacement, "S" for standard, or
"W" for weighted &erage. Replacememost is the last purchase price. Standard cost is a manually assigned cost.
Weighted aerage cost is anvarage cost calculated from purchases.

3.4 SetupAccounts Payable Control File

This section describes Wwao st up the Accounts Payable control filEhis control file is used for defining parameters that
apply throughout the Accounts Payable System.

From the master menu, select the menu opieounts Payable The accounts payable menu will then appear as follows.

apmenu
ACCOUNTFLEX Widget Company DATE: 07-23-07
WVersion Account Payable Menu (P)
AUTOMATIC CHARGES—— - TABLE MAINTENANCE —

INVOICES—

IMNFnter Involce

2. Print Batch

3. Post Batch

4, Print Journal

ADJUSTMENTS

5. Enter Adjustment

6. Print Batch

7. Post Batech

8. Print Journal
CHECES

9. Enter Payments

10. Print Batch

11. Print Checks

12. ACH Deposits

13. Post Batch

14. Print Journal

BIEST
16.

20.
21.
22,
23.
24,
25.
26.
27,

Enter Recurring Invoice
Copy Recurring Involce

REPORTS.-IMOQUIRY
Inquire Vendor
Ingquire Invoice

Aged Trial Balance
Cash Flow Znalysis
Check Register
Invoice Journal
Distribution Journal
Vendor Journal

1099 and 1096 report

30. Enter Vendor

31. Print Vendor

32. Enter Account
33. Print Account
34. Enter Division
35. Print Diwvision
36. Enter Subsidiary
37. Print Subsidiary
38. Enter Terms

39. Enter Control
40. Purge

Enter Selection > 1

To st up the control file select ttnter Control option on the Accounts Payable menu. The Accounts Payable control file
screen will appear as follows.

How to Get Started

3-4

34



apctl

ACCOUNTFLEX Accounts Payvable Control File Date: 072407

Enter Recurring Invoice Prefix Starting MNumber 1
Save Transaction Detail when posting (Y/H) 7 §

Send (T)ransaction or (S)jummary of Transactions to G/L when posting 5
Age by (T)ransacticn, (Pleriocd, (Dlue, or (X)Discount Date

Aging pericds by number of davs | 0 | 30 g0 [90 |

Allow Multiple Batches |

Phone Format |

Date Tolerance | 999 davs

Default A-FP Invoice

Check Zignature Image | X Y

Enter Prefix for Recurring

F1 Fz F3 F4 FS Fe Fg F9 F10 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fb

F7
Savé Helg Preﬁ Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ

This screen has a number of fields which you will need to fill in with values appropriate to your installation.

When you are sure all your entries are correct presSARWE key to saveyour entries and return to the Accountsy&ble
menu.

The following describes each parameter field.

Enter Recurring Invoice Prefix & Starting Number

Enter the prefix (up to 3 characters) that will be prepended to the Recuwaitgeinumber The starting number for the
recurring ivoices is entered in the field immediately after the prefix field. Recurnimices do NO havean option for
manual entry.

Save Transaction Detail when posting(Y/N)

Enter "Y" to sae transaction distribution history or "N" to discar@istributions are the account line items for each
invoice or adjustment. The downside of saving distributions is that the posting process willvbeaid significantly
more disk space will be used up.

Send (T)ransactions or (S)ummary of transactions to G/L when posting

Enter "T" if you would like to raveeach transaction posted to the General Ledger or "S" if you woeldrliit summary

totals posted to the General Ledg¥ou only need to answer this prompt if you are using the General LeBigposting

each transaction (option "T"), you will be able to seeryetransaction responsible for period totals while in the General
Ledger The downside of posting inddual transactions to the General Ledger is that the posting process wilivee slo

and significantly more disk space will be used up. There is one important restriction when selecting "S" to post
transaction summaries; all transactions within a batch MUST belong to the same time period.

Age by (T)ransaction, (P)eriod, (D)ue, or (X)Discount Date

Enter the date you would Bkused when aging uoices.

Aging periods by number of days

Enter the aging periods in number of dayeu are provided with up to 5 aging periods. These aging periods should be
entered in ascending orddferiods assigned a value of 0 or blank (other than the first period) will be ignored.

Allow Multiple Batches

How to Get Started 3-5
3-5



Enter 'Y’ to allov multiple batch entry for A/P woices and adjustmentszor Demo purposes lga & 'N’ or blank for
ease of use.
Phone Format

Enter 'N’ to turn of phone number formatting. Enter 'Y’ or blank to turn on phone number formatting. 10-digit phone
numbers such as 6501234567 will be automatically formatted to (650)123-4567. 7-digit phone numbers will be formatted
to 123-4567.

Date Tolerance

Enter the number of days that transaction or period dates may vary from the current date.

How to Get Started 3-6



3.5 SetupG/L Accounts

This section describes Wwao st up your accountslt is important that your accounts be set up properly prior to entering
daily transactions.

The first step in setting up your accounts is toew the existing accounts provided for yow frint the existing accounts
select the menu optidPrint Accounts. Upon making this selection the Report Selection screen will appear as follows:

alcoar
ACCOUNTFLEX Print Chart of Accounts DATE: 07-23-07
Report Destination [S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNoj
Account Range jto [ j(wild zards * or 7
Show Accounts to Level 9
Show Accounts only
Show Inactive Accounts
Feport Destinations: (D)isk, (Ejmail, (Flaz, (Plrint, (S)creen Alux.
F1 Fz F3 F4 F5S Fb F7 Fa F9 Flo F11 Flz <F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh
Run | Help Eill

Once this screen appears enter "P" for the report destination and then pRigdIithenction ley © send the report to the
printer.

After the report has been run, pressESCAPE key to return to the menu.

Reviev the accounts on the report and determine if the accounts meet ysineds needs. If changes or additions are
required, you will need to use tBmter Accounts menu option.

To use the Account Entry screen, selectBEmeer Accountsmenu option. The Account Entry screen will appear asvallo

While on this screen you may change existing accounts or addnes as follows.

Change
To change an existing account position the cursor on the account number usingvthieesrrtf the account is not on
the existing page, press tRREV (previous page) oNEXT (next page) function &y o find the accountOnce your
cursor is positioned on the account, you may tyee the existing information.

Add
To add an account press the Feykad the cursor will be positioned on a blank line. Enter theaneount code and its

associated information on this line. The data will beedavhen theSAVE key is pressed or you me the cursor dfthe
new account.
The following describes each field.

Account #

How to Get Started 3-7
3-7



Enter the account number so that it is consistent with the account code format specified in the System-Wide Control
File. You can use up to 12 characters including the delimiters. If you are using the General Ledger Module be sure
to carefully choose your account codes because once General Ledger transaatibasrhposted, you will NDbe

able to delete or change account Codes.

Description

Enter the account description as you woule likto gppear on your financial statementgou can use up to 30
characters.

Type & Subtype

Enter the account type and subtype. The possible account types are:

Type Code
Assets A
Expenses E
Liabilities L
Income |
Capital C

The account type and subtype assigned to the General Ledger account are discussed in the General Ledger Usel
Guide in Chapter 6 (Financial Reporting by Type).

Debit/Credit
Enter the debit/credit fieldvalid entries are "D" for debit or "C" for Credit.

Type Debit/Credit
Assets D
Expenses D
Liabilities C
Income C
Capital C

3.6 SetupDivisions

This section discusseswdo setup your divisions (also called profit centers) and assign them their respg@ttiAccount
Codes.

If you did NOT select the multiple disions option on the System-wide Control file you will only be allowed to enter one
division.

To enter divisional account information, you will select taieter Divisions option on the Accountsayable Menu.Upon
selecting thé=nter Divisions option the following screen will appear:

How to Get Started 3-8

3-8



andiv

ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE 2P Invoice Batch Entry DATE: 07.-24-07
Bateh 24 Entry Date [07.24-07 Total 2700.00
Invaice 123463 W Vendor CISCO Cisca Systems
Invoice Date 07-24-07 Period Date [07.24-07 Due Date
Discount Date Discount Allowed
PO#
Descripticn |
Divisien 1 4 Job Ha. W
Aecount Aecount Title Description Amount
500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 2800.00
565-000 Discounts Taken -100.00
Total 2,700.00

EFnter G-L Account Code (press HELP key to see list)

Fz F3 75 F& E7 F& Fg Fi0 F11 F12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~F6

F1 F4
Savel Help Add Orv | Prev Wext| Frst Last] Del

The Dvision entry screen consists of botfS&NGLE-RECORD and MULTI-RECORD portion. The SINGLE-RECORD
portion prompts for the division name and addreBse MULTI-RECORD portion prompts for the G/L account codes for
that division.

Below is a description of each field.

Division Screerf{SNGLE-RECORD).

If you did NOT select the multiple division option on the System-wide Control file you will bypass this portion and go
directly to theMULTI-RECORD portion

Division Code

Enter the Division Code.

Name

Enter the name for the @sion. You can use up to 20 characters.

Addressl, Address2, CityState, Zip

Enter the Address for the @$ion. You can use up to 30 characters per field.

Once the abee data has been entered corregihess the SYE function ley o savethe information and proceed to the
MULTI-RECORD portion.
Division Account ScreeffiMULTI-RECORD).

For each G/L account code description you will enter the appropriate G/L Account Code. These fields are described
below.

Accounts Payable
Enter the G/L Account code for AccountayRbles. Thisccount MUST exist in the G/L Account file.

Accounts Payable pending
Enter the G/L Account code for goods reedibut not billed.

How to Get Started 3-9
3-9



Discount Taken

Enter the G/L Account code for Discounts &ak Thisaccount MUST exist in the G/L Account file.

Bank
Enter the G/L Account code for the Bank Account. This account MUST exist in the G/L Account file.

How to Get Started 3-10
3-10



3.7 SetupTerms

This section describes Wwoto st up your terms. It is important that youerins be set up properly prior to entering

transactions.

The first step in setting up your terms is to selectther Terms option from the Menu. Upon making this selection the

Terms Entry Screen will appear as shown telo

poterm

ACCOUNTFLEX CHAMNGE MODE Terms Code Entry Screen Date: 07-23-07

Code Description Type Disc.Days Disc.Rate BNet.Davs

Ml 1% NET 30 i 10 1.000 30

2 | 2% NET 30 | 10 2.000 30
Enter Terms Code
F1l Fz FS F& F8 F9 Fil0 F11 F12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6
Save Help add Orv | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del

Below is a cescription of each field.

Terms Code

This is the terms code that will uniquely identify the terms conditions you are about to enter.

Description

This is a description of the terms.

Type

This is the type of terms D=Days or P=Prox. This field is not currentlyeagttieave it blank.

Disc.Days

This is the number of days that will qualify awaite for a discount.The number of days is calculated based on the

invoice date.

Disc.Rate

This is the discount rate applied to the order if payment is made within discount days (see previous field).

Net.Days

The payment must be made within this number of days otherwise the order will be subject to the penalties.

How to Get Started

3-11



3.8 SetupVendors

This section describes Wato st up your endors. Itis important that your vendors be set up properly prior to entering
invoices.

The first step in setting up your vendors is to selecEttter Vendor option from the menu. Upon making this selection the
vendor entry screen will appear as shown telo

apven
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE WVendor Entry Screen DATE: 07-24.-07
Code W Entry Date 07.-24-07 By infoflex Inactive |
Name RCME
Addrl |100 Circle Drive Method (0-B)
Addr2 Terms W
Addr3 Hold Payment
City Seattle Stmnt Cutoff
State WAy Zip 46033 W Cntry W 1099's
Contact Tom Wilson Fed# -Soc Ho
Title President FOB
Phone (4107444-5555 % |
Fax
E-mail tom@hotmail.com
Default G-L Account Description Amount
-OR- | i |
Balance Due
Enter the Vendor's code to identifv this Vendor throughout the svstem
F1 Fz F3 F4 F3 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fio0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6
Save Help 2dd | Srchl Qry | Prev Wext Frstl Last Del | Mote Ach

This screen is 8INGLE-RECORD screen.

While on this screen you ma&yDD a rew \endor orCHANGE existing ones.The following two subsections describe Wo
to ADD or CHANGE.

ADD

To ADD a rew vendor press thADD function key (F4) to switch the screen DD mode. You will know whether

you are inADD mode by the mode message that appears at the top of the screen. AlDbenode, the first field you

will enter is the endor code.Your vendor code will identify the vendor throughout the system. After entering the
vendor code, press thliReturn key to enter the next field on the screewhen you hee filled in all of the vendor fields,
press theSAVE function lkey (F1) to sae the vendor information. Upon pressing tBAVE key the screen will clear
and malk itself ready for the next vendor addition.

CHANGE
To CHANGE an existing vendor first be sure you aresCIHANGE mode by pressing theHG function lkey (F4) if
necessay You will know whether you are iCHANGE mode by the mode message that appears at the top of the
screen. Oncgou are iInCHANGE mode, entethe vendor code you wish to locate and presReteirn key. The
vendor information will then be displayednd you may cursor to grfield (except the vendor code) and change its
contents. Ifyou would like to ®arch for vendors by name, you may do so by pressin§R@H function ley. The
Search function is described in Chapter 2. After yoreheade all of the changes you wish, pressSA¥E function
key (F1) to sae the changes.

Below is a cescription of each field.

How to Get Started 3-12
3-12



Vendor Code

Enter the endor code to identify the vendor in the systefou may press thélELP function key o slect or search
from a popup list of valid entries.

Name

Enter the vendos’ company/name.

Address1, Address2, Address3

Enter the vendos' address.
City
Enter the City.

State

Enter the State codé&/ou may press th&lELP function key © select or search from a popup list of valid entries.

Zip Code
Enter the Zip Code.

Country

Enter the country codeYou may press th&lELP function key o slect or search from a popup list of valid entries.

Buyer
Enter the Buyer.

Contact

Enter the contact person in this field.

Phone, X

Enter vendos telephone number with extension.

Fax

Enter the Fax number for the vendor.

E-mail

Enter the e-mail address for the vendor.

Method

Enter the method of paymernivalid entries are "O" for Open Item, and "B" for Balance Forward.

Terms Code
Enter the Terms Code for thatndor You may press thlELP function ley o slect or search from a popup list of
valid entries.

G/L Expense Account

Enter the normal G/L expense account to use forgelsarYbu may press thelELP function key o select or search
from a popup list of valid entries.

How to Get Started 3-13
3-13



FOB
Enter hav Freight On Board will be handled/alid entries are "D" for Destination, and "S" for Ship Point.

Hold Payment

Enter 'Y’ for warning when entering this vendor for payment.

Statement Cutoff Day

Enter cutofday of the month for vendar'datments.

1099 (Y/N)

Enter if 1099 will be issued for vendoyalid entries are "Y" for Yes, and "N" for No.

Fed#/Soc No

Enter the Federal ID number or Social Security Number for the vendor.

Current Balance

This field displays the current balance due.

Inactive

Enter 'Y’ if vendor is inactte. This effect of this action is to exclude this vendor on HELP popup lists.
While on the vendor entry screen, you may also enter notes aboutesaltit Vio enter notes you must first position to an
existing vendor and then press tROTE function key. Upon pressing thisdy a mpup notepad screen will appear afiog

you to enter as mgmote lines as you wishThe notepad screen operates exactly tiie MULTI-RECORD entry screens.
When you are finished entering notes presStéE key to return to the vendor entry screen.

3.9 Print Vendors Account

This section discusseswao print your Vendors Account.

The first step in ri@ewing your Vendors Account is to select the menu opfdnt Vendor. Upon making this selection the
Report Selection screen will appear.

How to Get Started 3-14
3-14



apvenr

ACCOUNTFLEX Print Vendors by Code Date: 07-24-07

Report Destination [(S=3Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10)

Vendor Range W oto W

Include Inactive | (Y=Yes, N=No, 0=0nly)

F1l Fz F3 F4 FS Fe F7 Fa F9 F10 F11 F12z ~F3 ~F4 ~FS5 ~F&

When this screen appears erfeefior the report destination and then presshheey to send the report to the printéfhe
Vendor Table Listing will appear as shown welo

apvenr
07/24107 Widget Company Page 1
5:02am Vendor Listing by Code
Account
Code Name Contact Method
1 ACME Gerard Menicucci (e}
875 Mahler Road #261 Tel: (415)340-0220
Burlingame, CA 94010
2 CLOROX Gerard Menicucci B
875 Mahler Road #261 Tel: (415)340-0220
Burlingame, CA 94010
3 Customware Computing Gerard Menicucci B
875 Mahler Road #261 Tel: (415)340-0220
Burlingame, CA 94010
ACME ACME Tom Wi I son o
100 Circle Drive Tel: (410)444-5555
Seattle, WA 46033
NOF NOT ON FILE o

CA 94010 Tel:

Reviev the Vendor Accounts for completeness and if aifditions or changes need to be performed select option 24 Enter
Vendor.

When the printing has been completed, presE 8 @APE key to return to the Menu.

How to Get Started 3-15
3-15



3.10 SetupVendors Subsidiaries

This section describes Woto st up your vendor subsidiariedendor subsidiaries can be anything from multiple jobs,
properties, or locations that you or yowendor want differentiated on reports and/or checks. If you do not resetbiv
subsidiaries you may skip this sectiofo use subsidiaries you shouldveadready set the System-wide control parameter
for Vendor Subsidiaries to "Y".

The first step in setting up youendors aubsidiaries is to select tHenter Subsidiaries option from the menu.Upon
making this selection the Vendor Subsidiary Entry Screen will appear as shown belo

apsub

ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE Entry Screen DATE: 05/24/99

Vendor Code: 1 ACME
Subsidiary Code: S1
Name: ACME
Addrl: 875 Mahler Road #261
Addr2:
Addr3:
City: Burlingame
State: CA Zip: 94010
Contact: Gerard Menicucci Tel: (415)340-0220
Fax:

Enter Vendor Subsidiary code (press HELP key to see list)
F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F6 F7 F8 F9 F10 F11 F12 F13 F14 F15 F16
SAVE HELP ---- CHG === === =-ec some moee mmee mmee mme mme mee eee oo

This screen is very similar in content and operation to the Vendor entry screen.

3.11 BackupData Base

Once you hee <t up all of your modules, you should backup you database.

To backup your database, select Backup option on the Master Menu.

How to Get Started 3-16



4. WORK CYCLE

4.1 Owerview

This chapter gies instructions for the Accounts Payable Work Cycle. The steps described in this chapter are performed on
an on-going basis.

4.2 DailyCycle
On a regular basis you will be performing the following steps for fmi¢es, Checks, and Adjustments.

1) Enter Invoicesinto the Ivoice file, using the entervynice menu selection.

2) Check Invoiceshy printing the batch listing and comparing it with the original documents.

3) Correct Mistakes if necessaryby using the change function while in thedice screen.

3a)Print Checks is done for Check entry onlyChecks are printed after correcting the mistakes found on the Batch reports.
4) Backup DataYou can use the backup data base onto fldppction on the master menu.

5) Post Invoicesfrom the transaction file to the general ledger.

6) Review Posting Journalto ensure that all irvices were posted correctly.

Work Cycle 4-1



5. OPERATIONS/REFERENCE SECTION

5.0 Owerview

This chapter prades detailed instructions on\wado operate each Accounts Payable function. Each section within this

chapter cwers a specific menu optionThe sections are in the same order as the menu options on the Accayatite P
menu.

The Accounts Payable menu appears as follows.

Operations/Reference Section 5-1



5.1 EnterlInvoices

This section describes the process of enterimgidas into your Accounts Payable program.

Invoices may be entered in groups or batches. Each batch may consist of one ovoit®s; ieach woice may hae avy
number of distribtions. Enablingnultiple batches is done via the A/P Control file.

To enter invoices select option 1 on the Accounts Payable menu. The ®éRRénbatch entry screen will appear asveho
below.

aninv
ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE &P Invoice Batch Entry DATE: 07-24-07
Batch 24 Entry Date 072407 Total 2700.00
Invoice !j Vendor \_)i
Invoice Date [07-24-07 Period Date 07-24-07 Due Date
Discount Date Discount Allowed
PO#
Description |
Division 1 4 Jab Ha. W
Account Account Title Description Amount
Total
$ ey to see list)
F1 F2 I3 F4 F5 F& F7 F8 F9 Filo F11 Fl12z “~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6
Zave Heln Che | Copt Haf | Ven |

Below is a cescription of each field related to the batch.

Batch Screen(SNGLE-RECORD)

Batch

The batch number is automatically assigned. This number serves to identify a growgicekifor both editing and
auditing purposesTo return to an existing batch, press DEG function ley then press th&lEXT function key
until the correct batch is displayetfou may press th&lELP key to slect from a list of batches.

Entry Date

The entry date defaults to the system date. The entry date represents the date the batch was entered into the computer.

Total

The total field will display the total amount of allaices within the batch.

The invoice and distribution information appears elbe batch information.

Operations/Reference Section 5-2



apinvl

ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE &P Invoice Batch Entry DATE: 07-24-07
Batch 24 Entry Date 0772407 Total 2700.00
Invoice (123463 W Vendor CISCO W Cisco Systems
Invoice Date 0772407 Pericd Date [07.24-07 Due Date
Discount Date Discount Allowed
FO#
Description |
Division (1 Job Na. W
Account Account Title Description Amount
SR Cost of Goods Sold 2800.00
2R5-000 Discounts Taken -100.00
Total 2,700.00

Account Code (press HELP key to see list)
Fl Fz F3 F4 F3 Fa F7 Fg F9 Fil0 F11 Fl12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fb
Savel Halr Bdd | v | Pres Nextl Fratl Tastl Nl |

Below is a description of each field for thevoice portion.
Invoice Screen(SINGLE-RECORD)

Invoice

The irnvoice number may or may not be automatically assigned. It will be automatically assigned if the value of the
starting irvoice number in the control file is non-zero. Theoine number represents a number assigned tovaitén
made up of possibly geral distributions. Thenvoice field can accept a maximum of 10 alphanumeric characters.

Vendor Code

The vendor code is a required entry field. The maximum entry is 6 alphanumeric chafdutecede must exist in the
vendor table.You may press th&lELP function key o see a list of valid entries.

Invoice Date

The invoice date will default to the system date. Theioe date represents the date that theia@ commenced.

Period Date

The period date will also default to the system date The period date represents the period tatehehuld be
posted.

Discount Date

This is not a required entry field. If thevoice is paid by the discount date the discount allowed will be deducted from
the amount due.

Discount Allowed

This is not a required entry field. The discount is the amount that should be deducted fromidkefipaid by the
discount date. The field allows a 9-character numeric entry.

Due Date

This is not a required entry field. The due date represents the date thabitte nmust be paid before it becomes past
due.

Description

Operations/Reference Section 5-3



This is not a required entry field. The descriptionvedlgyou to describe the type of/oice. The field holds a maximum
of 40 characters.

Once the data has been entered corrgutygs theSAVE function key © Savethe Invoice screen. The cursor will then jump to
the distribution screen where the distributions relating to treéda should be entered.

Below is a cescription of each field.
Distribution Screen (MULTI-RECORD)

Account #

Enter the Account CodeYou can use up to 12 characters including the deliméfthis code must exist in the Account
Code Bble. You may press thdELP function key o se a list of valid entries.

Account Title

The account title will automatically be displayed and is a non entry field.

Amount

The amount field allows a maximum entry of 8 digits.
A positive value will debit the G/L Account and agaéive value will credit it.

Total

The Total field will display the total amount of all Distributions within thigloe.
Once the data has been entered correptfss theSAVE function key o Savethe distribution screen. The cursor will then
jump back to the woice screen to enter anothevaice. If there are no morevaices to be entered, you may return to the batch

screen by pressing tHeSCAPE key. Pressing theeSCAPE key while on the batch screen will return you to the Accounts
Payable menu.

5.2 Print Invoice Batches

This section describes Woto print your invoice batches so that errors can be diewd and corrected prior to posting.
Posting will be discussed in the next section.

To print batches select option 2 and the Report Selection screen will be displayed as shawn belo

Operations/Reference Section 5-4



apinvrl

ACCOUNTIFLEX AP Invoice Batch Listing DATE: 07.-24-07
Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNoj
Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=Noj
Batch Range ﬂ to j
Invoice Range W oto j
Vendor Range j to j

Report Destinaticons: (Dlisk, (Eimail, (Flax, (Plrint, (3)creen, jux.
Fl F2 F3 F4 F3 F& F7 F& Fa Fio Fl11 Fl12 ~F3 ~ ~“F3 ~F&
Run | Helg Kill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropeaiatesyWhen you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the A/P inoice batch Listing report.

Below is a cescription of each field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in CBapteral Operational
Procedures
Batch Range
Enter the range of batch numbers you would tikrint. If you do not enter a batch range the computer will print all
batches. Wu may press thdELP key to slect from a list of batches.
Invoice Range
Enter the range of Wwice numbers you would l&to gint. If you do not enter an Voice range the computer will
print all Invoices.
Vendor Range

Enter the range of vendor codes you would i frint. If you do not enter a vendor range the computer will print all
vendors. Theseodes must exist in the vendor tabMou may press thédELP function ley © se a list of alid
entries.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct prefRUiNefunction key o run theA/P Invoice Batch Listing Report as
shown belov.

Operations/Reference Section 5-5



apinvrl

07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:27am A/P Invoice Batch Listing

Batch 2 Entry Date: 07/24/07 Total 2,700.00

Invoice-# Vendor Name Invoice Period Due/Discount Amount

123463 Clsco Cisco Syst 07/24/07 07/24/07 2,700.00

Account -# Account Title Amount

500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 2,800.00

565-000 Discounts Taken 100.00

Invoice Total: 2,700.00

Batch Discounts: 0.00 Batch Total: 2,700.00

Once the report is complete then pressBBEAPE key to return to the Accounts Payable menu.

5.3 Post Invoice Batches

This section describes Wato post your batches to the Opervdite file. The General Ledger file will be updated if it is
interfaced with Accountsd@able. Itis important that your woices be correctly entered before posting. This is because once
your data has been posted it can no longer be modified unless you enter and post an adjustments using option 5 on the ment

To post batches select option 3 on the Accounts Payable menu. Thesdiffe iposting screen will appear as shown welo

aninvp

ACCOUNTFLEX FPost A-P Invoices Date:

07,2407

Befors Posting you should do the following
1) Backup data.
2) Print Batch Listing.

Enter Batch Range to Post _\_)ito j

Press SAVEEEY to begin POSTING
- OR -
Press ESCAPEKEY to Exit

After Posting do the following
1) Frint Posting Journal.
2) Compare Batch Listing with Posting Journal.
Processing Statistics
Batch Wendor

Source = Invoice

Enter first hatch number to POST or leave bhlank to POST all (press HELP
F1l F2 F3 F4 FS F& F7 F& F9 Fl0 F11 F12z ~F3 ~F4
Save Heln

for list)

~F5 ~F&

You may press th&AVE function key to begn POSTING or theeSCAPE key to EXIT. Please note the before and after

posting instructions displayed on the screen.
As the posting takes place, the screen will display the following information.

Processing Statistics

To the right of this screen label, the pass description will be displayed. There are three passes thatpaitietak

Pass 1 verifies the Data, pass 2 posts the data, and pass 3 clears the data.

Operations/Reference Section

5-6



Batch

The batch number that is currently being posted will be displayed here.

Invoice

The irvoice number that is currently being posted will be displayed here.

When the posting has been completed you will see the following message:

Posting has been Successfully Completed.

Once this message appears, you may then preESAPE key to return to the Accounts Payable menu.

5.4 Print Invoice Journal

This section describes Wwdo print the Posting Journal Report. This report will print the postedida batches. This report
should match with the batch report printed prior to posting.

To print the Posting Journal select option 4 on the Accouaialle menu. The Report Selection screen will appear as
shown belwv.

apinvorl
ACCOUNTFLEX A-F Involce Posting Journal DATE: 07-24-07
Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNoj
Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=Noj
Fost Hao 4j
Batch
Invoice Range j to j
Vendar Range W to W
Report Destinaticons: (Dlisk, (Eimail, (Fjlax, (Plrint, (S)lcreen, (Ajuxz.
F1 Fz F3 F4 F32 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fb
Run | Held Kill

Below is a description of each entry field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection Screen, and are described in CBapieral Operational
Procedures

Post No

This field is the unique number assigned to the last posting and should already be filled in.

Batch

Enter the batch number you woulddito gint. Thisis only useful if your last posting contained multiple batches.

Invoice Range

Operations/Reference Section 5-7



Enter the range of Wwice numbers you would l&to gint. If you do not enter an Voice range the computer will
print all Invoices.

Vendor Range

Enter the range of vendor codes you would i frint. If you do not enter a vendor range the computer will print all
vendors. Theseodes must exist in the vendoable. You may press thEIELP function ley © see a list of alid
entries.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct prefRUiefunction key o run theA/P Invoice Posting durnal Report
as shown belw.

apinvprl

07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1

9:28am A/P Invoice Posting Journal
PostNo 4 PostDate 07/24/07
Invoice-# Vendor Invoice Period Due Amount
123463 Clsco Cisco Systems 07/24107 07/24/07 2,700.00
P -1 2 1

Account Description Amount

500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 2,800.00

565-000 Discounts Taken -100.00

Invoice Total: 2,700.00

T

Grand Total: 2,700.00

Posting Log #4: 07/24/07 09:28:20

Post A/P Invoices has been completed successfully

When the printing is complete press B®CAPE key to return to the Accounts Payable menu.

Operations/Reference Section 5-8



5.5 Enter Adjustments

This section describes the process of entering adjustmentsdimeis into your Accounts Payable program. Adjustments are
entered to alter an existingvimice amount.

Adjustments are entered in groups or batches. Each batch may consist of one or more adjustments; each adjustment ma
have ane or more distributions.

To enter adjustments select option 5 on the Accounai@Ble menu. The A/P Adjustment batch entry screen will appear as

shown belov.
apadi
ACCOUNTFLEX CHAMGE MODE AP Adjustment Batch Entry DATE: 072407
Batch 14 Entry Date [07.24-07 Total
Invoice i Vendor W
Adjust Date [07-24-07 Period Date 072407
Description |
Change Fields below to overide original Inveice
Invoice Date Due Date
Discount Date Discount Allowed
PO#
Divisien 1 « Jok Ha. i
Account Account Title Description Amount
Total
Enter Invoice number (press HELP key to see list)
F1l F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F7 F& F9 Fl0 F11 F1Z2 <F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Savel Help Add | Srch Prevl Wext Frstl Last Del Ven

Below is a cescription of each field related to the Batch.

Batch Screen(SNGLE-RECORD)

Batch

The batch number is automatically assign&tlis number serves to identify a group of adjustments for both editing
and auditing purposedlo return to an existing batch, press @idG function ley then press thBIEXT function key
until the correct batch is displayetfou may press th&lELP key to slect from a list of batches.

Entry Date

The entry date defaults to the system date The entry date represents the date the batch was entered into the compute

Total

The total field will display the total of all adjustments within the batch.

The adjustment and distribution screen appearsibie batch information.

Operations/Reference Section 5-9



apadil

ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE AP Adjustment Batch Entry DATE: 07.-24-07
Batch 1w Entry Date 072407 Total -100.00
Invoice 90786 ﬂ WVendor CISCO ﬂ Cisco Systems
Adjust Date [07-24-07 Periocd Date 07-24-07
Descripticon

Change Fields below to overide original Involce

Invoice Date 07-24-07 Due Date
Discount Date Discount Allowed

PO#

Divisien 1 4 Job No. yi
Account Account Title Description Amount
200-000 §Cost of Goods Sold Lost items -100.00

Total -100.00

Enter 3-L Account Code (press HELP kev to see list)

F2 F3

F1 F4 FS
Savé Helﬂ Bdd

F9 Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&

Fa F7 Fa
Q;yJ Prej Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ Del

Below is a cescription of each field for the adjustment transaction.
Adjustment Invoice Screen(SINGLE-RECORD)

Invoice

The invoice number is a required entry field. This is thevice that you will be adjusting. The field is alphanumeric
and accepts a maximum of 10 characters.

Vendor

The vendor code is a required entry field. The maximum entry is 6 alphanumeric characters. This code must exist in
the vendor tableYou may press thélELP function ley o see a list of valid entries.

Adjustment Date

The Adjustment date will defilt to the system date. The adjustment date represents the date that the adjustment took
place.

Period Date

The period date will also default to the system date. The period date represents the period tluitatshould be
posted.

Invoice Date

The field will default to the original imice Date. Changing this date wiN@ride the original Imoice Date.

Description

This field is a non-enterable field. The originaldice description will appear here.

Discount Date

The field will default to the original imice Discount Date. Changing this date willeoide the original Imoice
Discount Date.

Discount Allowed

The field will default to the original Wwice DiscountAllowed amount. Changing this amount wilteoride the

Operations/Reference Section 5-10



original Invoice Discount Allowed amount.

Due Date

The field will default to the original Wwice Due Date. Changintpis amount will @erride the original laoice Due
Date.

Once the data has been entered correatbss theSAVE function lkey b savethe Adjustment Imoice screen. The cursor
will then jump to the distribution screen where the distributions relating toubieénshould be entered.

Below is a cescription of each field.
Distribution Screen (MULTI-RECORD)

Account #

Enter the Account CodeYou can use up to 12 characters including the delimei@is code must exist in the
Account Code able. You may press thlELP function key © se a list of valid entries.

Account Title

The account title will automatically be displayed and is a non entry field.

Amount

The amount field allows a maximum entry of 8 numeric characters.
A positive value will debit the G/L Account and agaive value will credit it.

Total

The Total field will display the total of all Distributions within this Adjustment.

Once the data has been entered corrguthss theSAVE function key o savethe distribution screen. The cursor will then
jump back to the Adjustmentvaice screen to enter another adjustméhthere are no more adjustments to be entered, you

may return to the batch screen by pressingBBEAPE key. Pressing theESCAPE key while on the batch screen will
return you to the Accounts Payable menu.

5.6 Print Adjustment Batches

This section describes Wao print your adjustment batches so that errors can be\aismband corrected prior to posting.
Posting will be discussed in the next section.

To print batches select option 6 and the Report Selection screen will be displayed as shawn belo

Operations/Reference Section 5-11



apadirl

ACCOUNTFLEX AP Adjustment Batch Listing DATE: 072407

Report Destination (B=Screen., Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10)

Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=MNa)

Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=MNa)

Batch Range \_)I to \_/‘I
Invoice Range W to W
Vendor Range i to W

) (Eimail, (Flaz, (Plrint, (Slcreen, (Alux.
Fl F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F7 Fg Fa Fi0 F1l1 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Fun | Helw Eilll

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropaiatesy\When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the A/P adjustment batch listing report.

Below is a description of each field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in CBapteraR Operational
Procedures

Batch Range

Enter the range of batch numbers you would tikgint. If you do not enter a batch range the computer will print all
batches. Wu may press thdELP key to sslect from a list of batches.

Invoice Range

Enter the range of Wice numbers you would l&kto gint. If you do not enter an ¥oice range the computer will
print all Invoices.

Vendor Range

Enter the range of vendor codes you would ti& grint. If you do not enter a vendor range the computer will print all
vendors. Theseodes must exist in the vendaable. You may press thelELP function key o see a list of alid
entries.

When you run the A/P Adjustment batch Listing report it will appear as shown.belo

Operations/Reference Section 5-12



apadjril

07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:31am A/P Adjustment Batch Listing
Batch: 1 Entry Date: 07/24/07 Total: -100.00
Invoice-# Vendor Adjust Period Amount
90786 Clsco Cisco Systems 07/24/07 07/24/07 -100.00
Invoice Date: 07/24/07 Div 1
Discount: Discount: Due:
Account Description Amount
500-000 Cost of Goods Sold -100.00

Lost items

Batch Total: -100.00

Once the report is complete then pressBBEAPE key to return to the Accounts Payable menu.

5.7 Post Adjustment Batches

This section describes Wwato Past your batches to the Openvbice file. The General Ledger file will be updated if it is
interfaced with Accountsdyable. It is important that your adjustments be correctly entered before posting. This is because
once your data has been posted it can no longer be modified.

To post batches select option 7 on the AccourgaBle menu. The A/P Adjustment Posting screen will appear as sho
below.

apadip

ACCOUNTFLEX Post AP Adjustments Date: 072407

Before Posting vou should do the following
1) Backup data.
2) Print Batch Listing.

Enter Batch Range to Post | tc W

Press SAVEKEY to begin POSTING
_OR_
Fress ESCAPEEEY to Exit

After Posting do the following
1) Print Posting Journal.
2) Compare Batch Listing with Posting Journal.
Processing Statistics
Source - Batch Invaice Vendor

2 hlank to POST all(pw s HELFP for list)
Fa Fi00 F11 Fl12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fa

You may press th&AVE function key o begnh POSTING or theeSCAPE key to EXIT. Please note the before and after
posting instructions displayed on the screen.

As the posting takes place, the screen will display the following information.

Processing Statistics

To the right of this screen label, the pass description will be displayed. There are three passes thatpaitletak

Operations/Reference Section 5-13



Pass 1 verifies the Data, pass 2 posts the data, and pass 3 clears the data.

Batch

The batch number that is currently being posted will be displayed here. The message displayed in this field once
posting has been completed will reflect the last batch posted.

Tr ansaction

The irvoice number that is currently being posted will be displayed here. The message displayed in this field once
posting has been completed will reflect the lagtioce posted.

When the Posting has been completed you will see the following message:

Posting has been Successfully Completed.

Once this message appears, you may then preESAPE key to return to the Accounts Payable menu.

5.8 Print Adjustment Journal

This section describes Wwado print the Posting Journal Reporthis report will print the postedwnice adjustment batches.
This report should match with the batch report printed prior to posting.

To print the Posting Journal select option 8 on the Accounts Payable ri@euReport Selection screen will appear as

shown belov.
apadiorl
ACCOUNTFLEX AP Adjustment Posting Journal DATE: 072407

Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page [T=Yes, H=No)

Report Detail [Y=Yes, N=HNoj

Fost Ho Sj
Batch

Invoice Range W to W
Vendor Range Y to Y

e (D)isk, (E)mail, (Flax, (Plrint, (S)cree Ajux.
F1 F2 F3 F4 F& Fa F7 Fa Fa Fl00 F11 Fl12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 -~ Fh

Run Helﬁ Kill

Below is a description of each entry field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection Screen, and are described in CBapteral Operational
Procedures

Post No.

The post number field is for viewing only.

Operations/Reference Section 5-14



Batch

Enter the batch number you woulddito gint. Thisis only useful if your last posting contained multiple batches.

Invoice Range

Enter the range of postedvbice numbers you would léto print. If you do not enter an ¥oice range the computer
will print all posted Inoices.

Vendor Range

Enter the range of vendor codes you would il rint Invoices for If you do not enter a vendor range the computer

will print all vendors Inoices. Thes&odes must exist in the vendaable. You may press thelELP function key
to see a list of valid entries.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct presRUiefunction key o run theA/P Adjustment Posting Report as

shown belwv.
apadjpril
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:32am A/P Adjustment Posting Journal
PostNo 5 PostDate 07/24/07
Invoice-# Vendor Invoice Period Due Amount
90786 clsco Cisco Systems 07/24107 07/24/07 -100.00
P - A 1 1
Account Account Title Amount
500-000 Cost of Goods Sold -100.00
Lost items

Adjustment Total: -100.00
T
Grand Total: -100.00

Posting Log #5: 07/24/07 09:32:04

Post A/P Adjustments has been completed successfully

When the printing is complete press B®CAPE key to return to the Accounts Payable menu.

Operations/Reference Section

5-15



5.9 Enter Payments

This section describes the process of entering checks into your Accounts Payable program.

Checks are entered in groups or batches; each batch consisting of one or more checks. Each check may be applied to specifi
invoices and/or G/L AccountsTo enter a check batch select option 9 on the Accouayaltle menu. The A/P checks batch
entry screen will appear as shown kelo

anchk

ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE PAYMENT ENTRY SCREEN DATE: 07-24-07
Batch 1 Type O Entry Date 07.-24-07 Pericd Date 0724-07

Bank (101-000 i Totals 64,925.00

Vendor | \_)I [ Check Ha Date Amount Due

ACME ACME 07.-24-07 20000.00 36,560.00

CISCO Cisco Systems 07-24-07 85.,991.00

Fnter Check Amo 111111-

F3 Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 "F5 ~Fhk

F1 F2
Savel Hely J&LJ_EEH QELJ_IEﬁ_jﬁﬂ _zgﬂ_géﬂ @1 | Del | Zoon Zel | Rev | Misd

Below is a description of each field.

Batch Screen (SNGLE-RECORD)

Batch
The batch number is automatically assign&tis number serves to identify a group of adjustments for both editing
and auditing purposedlo return to an existing batch, press @idG function ley then press thBIEXT function key
until the correct batch is displayed.

Entry Date
The entry date defaults to the system dafbe entry date represents the date the batch was entered into the
computer.

Period Date
The period date will also default to the system date. The period date represents the period that the check should be
posted.

G/L Account
This field is the General Ledger account number to which the checks will be

credited (usually a bank). This code mussein the Account Codeable. You may press thelELP function ley
to see a list of valid entries.

Operations/Reference Section 5-16



Total

The total field will display the total amount of all checks within the batch.

Once the data has been entered corrguiygs theSAVE function key o savethe batch screen. The cursor will then jump to
the vendor detail screen.

Check Entry Screen(MULTI-RECORD)

Vendor Name
Enter the vendor code and the vendor name will then be displayed. This field allnaximum of 6 alphanumeric
characters.

Check Number

This is not a required entry field and is used to enter manual Checks. If this field is left blank, the check will be
automatically assigned a check number and printed biprihe Checks routine (discussed in a subsequent section).
This field allows a maximum of 10 alphanumeric characters.

Date

Enter the Date of the Check. This date will be used to calculate aging.

Amount

Enter the Check Amount. This field is humeric and allows a maximum of 9 digits.
A positive value will credit the G/L Account entered afleoand a ngaive value will debit it.

Due Amount

This is not an entry field, but will display the current balance due to vendor.

While on the Check entry portion of the screen you may automatically seledbM to payRevese previously posted
Checks, or manually enter each Chethk. automatically select Vendors to pgyess theSEL function key. Upon pressing
this function ley the following popup screen will appear for selecting vendors to pay:

Operations/Reference Section 5-17



07-24-07

On the popup screen, you will enter the information required to select the vendors you wish to pay thenheEskbe
to start the selection process.

Reversing Checks is done by pressing BRIV function key while on the Check Entry screen. Upon pressing this function
key the popup screen for Rersing Checks will appear as follows:

Ly c

IS N
. 1B7-24-07 [  20000.00

EJ_

After entering the appropriate information on this screen, you will presSAWE function ley © Revese the selected
Checks.

With the manual method of entering Checks, you will enter them line byTine.manual method is alsovagou will edit
the results from your automatic selectiondhen using the manual method of entering Checks, you may apply Check

amounts to imoices and/or anG/L Accounts. To gply a Check amount to G/L Accounts you will press the G/L function
key and the following screen will appear.

Operations/Reference Section 5-18



anchkal

ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE PAYMENT ENTRY SCREEN DATE: 07-24-07
Batch 1 Type [ Entry Date 07-24-07 Periocd Date 072407
Bank |101-000 W Taotals 64,9258.00
Vendor | W [ Check No Date Amount Due
ABCME VACME 0.00
CISCO vCisco| Vendor 2 CLOROX [ Date [07-24-07 |1.00
2 WCLORD | Account-# Account Title Amount
¥ 101-000 -800.00
W AP 0.00
Y Discounts -0.00
i 404-000 Other Consulting 200.00
i 442-000 ardware Returns 600.00
v /L Adjustments 800.00
er -0 Account Code (p HELF key to ses St
F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F7 F8 F9 Fil0o F11 Fl12z ~F3 ~F4 “F5 ~F6
Save Help add 0ry | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del

While on this screen you may apply the Check Amount acrgsswuanber of G/L AccountsA positive value will debit the

G/L Account and a rggtive value will credit it.

It is also possible to enter and print checks where there is nioysly entered voice and/or endor Pressing theMISC

will bring up the following screen for this purpose.

anchkmisc
ACCOUNTIFLEX ADD MODE PAYMENT ENTEY SCREEH DATE: 07-24-07
— Enter Miscellaneous Payment
Batch Vendor Name
Bank BCME W BCME 28.00
—_— Addrl (100 Circle Drive
Vendor Addr2 Due
- Addr3
ACHE City Seattle &0.00
CISCO State wWAH Zip [46033 i 91.00
2 Contact Tom Wilson Phone |(410)444-5555
ACHE Check Mo &0.00
Check Date [07.24-07
Description
Account-# Account Title Amount
hz0-000 ghdvertising 120.00
Total Check 120.00
F5 Fa F7 Fio0 F11 F1Z2 ~F3 ~F4 -~F5 ~F&

As you enter Checks manuallyou will encounter additional entry screens for those vendors whoee Item (vendors
where checks are applied to specifigoines). Therest of this section on Check Entry deals with the additional screens

encountered foDpen Item vendors. Ifall of your vendors arBalance Forwardyou need not read wifiurther.

The additional screens f@pen Item vendors enable you to easily apply checks to specificidas. Thefirst of these
screens is thénvoice Payment screen. Thdnvoice Payment screen will appear automatically wheaeyou enter an
amount for an Open Itemendor You may also gin access to thewnice Payment screen by pressing #@0OM function

Operations/Reference Section

5-19



key while positioned on an Open Item venddtheck line. The Imoice Payment Screen appears as follows:

anchkpnav
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE INWOICE PAYMENT SCREER Date: 07-24-07
Vendor CISCO Check Mo Date 07.724-07
Invoice Invoice Discount Orig Due
No . Date Date Amount Amount Discount Paid
: 022407 18,350.00 0.oo 15,350.00
. 03-24-07 Z2,800.00 0.oao 2,800.00
. D4-24-07 Z,345.00 0.oo 2,345.00
| D5-24-07 9,z200.00 0.oo 9,z00.00
| D5-24-07 10,500.00 0.oo 10,500.00
04678 . De-24-07 12,500.00 10,695.00 1,805.00
1122345 . 07-24-07 5.668.00 5,668.00 0.oo
123463 . 07-24-07 2,700.00 2.,700.00 0.oo
B57893 . 07-24-07 22.,000.00 22.,000.00 0.oo
90786 07.-24.-07 28.00 0.oo -72.00
Discount Orig
Discount Taken Totals 0.0o 44,928.00
Fl Fz F3 F4 F3 Fa F7 Fa F9 Fi0 F11 F1Z2 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Save Held Add 0ry | Prev Mextl Frstl Last Del Sel

While on the Inoice Payment screen you may select a group\aiidas to payby pressing theSEL function key. Upon
pressing th&EL function key the following selection screen will popup in the middle of theibbe Payment screen:

apchk?2
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE INVOICE PAYMENT ZCREEN Date: 07-24-07
Vendor CISCO Check No Date 072407
Invoice Invoice Discount Orig Due
Ha. Date Date Amount mount Discount Faid
12345 Select Invoices to bhe Paid
18800 Diwvision
18902 4 to W
45367 Invoice Range to ﬂ
45678 Invoice Date Range to
S4R76 Discount Date Range to |
1122345 Due Date Cutoff |
123463 Auto Pay (Y/N) ¥
657893 Auto Discount (¥-MN) ¥ After 07-24-07
90786 ACH Vendors only (Y- N) M
Discount Or
Discount Ta| Press SAVE function key to Pay Invoices or ESCAPE key to exit

ce list)
F9 F10

F11 F12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F53 ~F6

The Selection screen allows you to enter a rangevoicies to select for payment. If you do not enter awige range all
invoices with a non-zero amount due will be selected. After entering the appropriate information on this screen, you will
press theSAVE function key 1o gart the selection process.

Prepayments may be recorded on this screen by enBIRB§AY for the Irvoice number or entering anvoice number that
does not ®ist. Uponentering the latteryou will be informed that the Woice number does not exist and asked if you wish to
prepay the Iwoice.

You may also delete a group ofvirices while on the Mpice Payment screen by pressing BIEL function key. Upon
pressing this functiondy the following Deletion screen will popup in the middle of theoloe Payment screen:

Operations/Reference Section 5-20



072407

123483
657893
90786

The Deletion screen allows you to enter a rangewidées to remee from the list of inoices to pay If you do not enter an
invoice range all imoices will be deletedAfter entering the appropriate information on this screen, you will pre<SAViE
function ley to gart the deletion process.

5.10 Print Check Batch Listing

This section discusseswdo print your receipt batches so that errors can be désed and corrected prior to printing
Checks. Printingchecks will be discussed in the next section.

To print batches select option 10 and the Report Selection screen will be displayed as shewn belo

Operations/Reference Section 5-21



This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropaiatesy When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the A/P check batch listing report.

Below is a cescription of each field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in C@apieral Operational
Procedures
Batch Range
Enter the range of batch numbers you would tikgint. If you do not enter a batch range the computer will print all
batches. Wu may press thdELP key to slect from a list of batches.
G/L Account
This is not a required entry field because the system wiluttedind print all General Ledger accounts. This code
must exist in the Account Codafile. You may press thlELP function lkey © se a list of valid entries.
Check Date Range
Enter the range of Check Dates you woule lig gint. If you do not enter a dateange the computer will print all
Checks.
Check Number Range
Enter the range of check numbers you would tix gint. If you do not enter a check number range the computer
will print everything.
Vendor
This is not a required entry field because the system will default and print adintiers. Thigode must exist in the

vendor table.You may press th&lELP function key © se a list of valid entries.

When you run the A/P Check batch listing report it will appear as showw.belo

apchkrl
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:44am A/P Check Batch Listing
Batch No: 1 Period: 07/24/07 G/L Account: 101-000
Check-# Date Vendor Amount
Invoice Inv-date Discount Amount-paid
07/24/07 ACME ACME 20,000.00
1234567 07/24/07 36,560.00 20,000.00
07/24/07 CISCO Cisco Systems 44 ,928.00
12345 02/24/07 18,350.00 18,350.00
18800 03/24/07 2,800.00 2,800.00
18902 04/24/07 2,345.00 2,345.00
45367 05/24/07 9,200.00 9,200.00
45678 05/24/07 10,500.00 10,500.00
54678 06/24/07 12,500.00 1,805.00
90786 07/24/07 28.00 -72.00
Totals: 55,723.00 44,928.00
07/24/07 2 CLOROX 800.00
G/L: 404-000 Other Consulting
G/L: 442-000 Hardware Returns
Batch Totals: 92,283.00 64,928.00 65,728.00

Once the report is complete then pressBBEAPE key to return to the Accounts Payable menu.

Operations/Reference Section 5-22



5.11 Print Checks

This section discusseswado print Checks.

Select thePrint Checks menu option 11 and tHeeport Selectionscreen will appear as shown helo

anchkw
ACCOUNTFLEX Print Checks DATE: 07-24-07

This program will print Checks for any batch of pavments. Below
enter the Batch and Check number range to assign. These Check
Numbers will he assigned to payments having no Check Numbers

or payments hawving check numbers within the range.

You may also enter a range of Check Humbers to VOID should checks
become destroved as a result of printer alignment or paper jams.

Press the BAVEEEY to start or ESCAPEKEY to exit

Check Destination D [(S=Bcreen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Check Format

Batch lj (Press HELP key to VIEW Batches)

Fun Test Check NHumber
Print Check Humber Range 2300 to
WVOID Check Number Range to
Currency

F1 Fz2 F4 FS5 Fs F7 F8 F9 Flo0 Fll1 Fl12 ~F3 ~F4 *F5 °F&
Run | Hel Eilll

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to complete with appropritate values.

Below is a cescription of each field.

Check Destination

This is equwialent to theReport Destination prompt on report selection screens.

Check Format

Enter 'Y" if you are printing checks on a page printer such as a laser or deskjet pfipter are using a tractor feed
printer leae tis prompt empty or enter 'N’.

Batch

This is a required entry field. Enter the number of the Batch to print checkgdomay press thelELP function
key to e a list of valid Batches.

Run Test Check number

This is an optional entry and only used if you need to align the printer for the checkTionse this feaure, enter
the check number that will be used to test printer alignm&fier you enter the test check numbgnressRUN to

print the test check. The test check number will be printed withwkere the data is to appeafhe test check
number will also be voided in the check register.

Print Check Number Range

Enter the check number range that you want to assign to the printed chliéekprogram will assign these check
numbers to all checks within the batch that do not already Aaheck number assigned to theiou must enter a
beginning range for check numbers to be assigned.

Operations/Reference Section 5-23



VOID Check Number Range

Enter the check number range that yanto VOID. Theprogram will VOID these checks numbers and enter the
VOID checks into the Check Bister You will want to use this option if checks were destroyed due to a paper jam
or paper misalignment.

Currency

This is an optional entry for printing a currgraescription on the check. Enter the curredescription exactly as
you would like it to gppear on the check.

If some of the checks are damaged, for example checks 282-283 of the check run 275-285, you may VOID and reprint the
damaged checks only or VOID and reprint all checks starting with 282.

To VOID and reprint just the damaged checks you would enter the following:

Print Check Number Range:[ 286] to [ 287]
VOID CheckNumber Range:[ 282] to [ 283]

The program will reprint checks 282-283 as 286-287. Checks 282-283 will be assigned a VOID status in thedi¥teck Re
To VOID and reprint ALL checks starting with the damaged check 282 you would enter the following:

Print Check Number Range:[ 286] to [ ]
VOID CheckNumber Range:[ 282] to [ ]

The program will reprint checks starting with 282 using check numbers starting witiPB8&isting checks starting with
282 will be assigned a VOID status in the Check Register.

NOTE: When reruning check run be sure to use all the same selections for Source and Batch on the Report Selection screen

When you are sure all your entries are correct preRuhefunction key o print the checks.

A sample of the printed checks is shown below:

Operations/Reference Section 5-24



07/24/07

apchkw

44928 .00

Forty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Eight and 00/100Q********xkx*xx

Cisco Systems
100 Tech Way
Silicon Valley, CA

94401

Vendor: Cisco Systems Clsco Check No: 2301

Transaction Date Reference Gross Amount Deduction Net Amount
02/241/07 12345 18,350.00
03/24/07 18800 2,800.00
04/24/07 18902 2,345.00
05/24/07 45367 9,200.00
05/24/07 45678 10,500.00
06/24/07 54678 1,805.00
07/24107 90786 -72.00

Check Date Check Number

Total Gross

Total Deduction Check Amount

07/24/07 2301

0.

00

0.00 44,928

.00

Operations/Reference Section

5-25



5.12 ACH Deposits

This menu option (12) is for processing ACH Direct Deposits.

Upon selecting this option, the following popup menu will appear.

apmenuach

I icnerate ACH file
2. VWendor Tahle Test
J. Enter Control

Enter > 1_

The following describes each of the abairect deposit menu choices.

The Generate ACH file option is for generating the@H deposit file for the current payroll run. After selecting this option
the following screen will appear.

anachp
ACCOUNTFLEX Generate ACH File Date: 07-24-07
—————————————————————————— SELECTIONS —--—--———-———mmmmmmm oo
Batch j
——————————————————————— ACH FILE OPTIONE —--—-—--—-————————— o - ——————
Effective Date |
Type (1
ACH Directory tmp
———————————————————— PROCESSING STATISTICS ——-- - mmmm e e e e e oo
Pass
Customer
ACH Path
Enter hatch to generate ACH file (press HELP for list)
~“F&5 ~Fh

F1 F2 F3 F4 FS F& F7 F Fg F10 F11 Fl12z ~F3 ~F4

Savé Helg

When you are satisfied with your entries, pres$iitidl function lkey o generate the file.

TheVendor Table Testmenu option is for generating an ACH deposit file useful for verifying vendor direct deposit banking
information. Afterselecting this option the following screen will appear.

Operations/Reference Section 5-26



apacht

ACCOUNTFLEX Generate-Report Test ACH Deposits DATE: 07-24-07
Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Title (Y=Yes, N=Na)
———————————————————— SELECTIONS ----------mmmmm -
Vendor Range | dto | W
Bank Info Last Modified | ta

——————————— DIRECT DEPCOSIT FILE OPTICHSE --————---—-——-
Path tmp-achtestap
Show on Report

(Djisk, (Eimail,

F5 FE F7 F8 ~F3

Fi1z

F10 F11

When you are satisfied with your entries, pres$Riilidl function lkey o generate the file.

The Enter Control menu option is for setting up parameters needed by your ACH files. This should be done before
generating ACH deposit files. After selecting this option the following screen will appear.

apctlach

ACCOUNTFLEX A~FP ACH Payment Control File Date: 07-24-07

Bank Name ERERISEOIFNCINTIIGN

Bank Transit-ABA number

Bank Assigned ID# (Usually Bank Transit.-ABA, EIN, or DUNI)

Bank Service Allowed

Your Company Name

Your Company ID# (Usually EIN, DUNZ, or User specfied
preceed EIN with '1'
preceed DINS with '3’

preceed User specified with '9')

1 1

Fa F7 Fa Fa Fl0 F11 Fi2 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 -F&
Savg Helﬁ Preﬂ Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ

When you are satisfied with your entries, pres$tidl function ley o savethe information.

5.13 Pst Check Batches

This section describes Wwao Post your batches to the Openvbice file. The General Ledger file will be updated if it is
interfaced with Accountsayable. Itis important that your checks be correctly entered before posting. This is because once
your data has been posted it can no longer be modified.

Operations/Reference Section 5-27



To post batches select option 13 on the Accounts Payable nidreuA/P Check Posting screen will appear as showmbelo

apnchkp

ACCOUNTEFLEX Post A-F Checks Date: 07-24-07

Before Posting wvou should do the following
1} Backup data.
2) Print Batch Listing.

Enter Batch Range to Post N tc W

Press SAVEKEY to begin POSTING
_OR_
Press ESCAPEEEY to Exit

After Posting do the following
1) Print Posting Journal.
2) Compare Batch Listing with Posting Journal.
Processing Statistics
Source - Batch Wandor Invaice

Enter first batch number to POST or leave blank to POST all (press HELP for list)
F1 Fz F3 F4 F35 Fe F7 F8 F9 Fil0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh

Savé Helg

You may press theSAVE function ley o begn posting or theESCAPE key to EXIT. Please note the before and after
posting instructions displayed on the screen.

As the posting takes place, the screen will display the following information.

Processing Statistics

To the right of this screen label, the pass description will be displayed. There are three passes thatpaitletak
Pass 1 verifies the Data, pass 2 posts the data, and pass 3 clears the data.

Batch

The batch number that is currently being posted will be displayed here.

Invoice

The invoice number that the check is being posted to will be displayed here.

When the Posting has been completed you will see the following message:

Posting has been Successfully Completed.

Once this message appears, you may then preEStBAPE key to return to the Accounts Payable menu.

5.14 Print Check Journal

This section describes Wao print the Posting Journal Report. This report will print the posted check batches. This report
should match with the batch report printed prior to posting.

To print the Posting Journal select option 14 on the Accounts Payable menu. The Report Selection screen will appear as
shown beluv.

Operations/Reference Section 5-28



apchkprl

ACCOUNTFLEX A7F Check Posting Journal DATE: 07..24-07
Report Destination (8=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNoj
Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=HNo)
Post Ho Ej
Batch Range to
G-L Account j
Check Date Range to
Check Number Range v ta i
Vendor Rangs W to W

leport Destinations: (Dlisk, | £ Cres Alux.
F1l F2 F3 F4 FS Fa F7 Fa Fa F10 F11 12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fa
Run | Helw Kill

Below is a cescription of each entry field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection Screen, and are described in CBapieral Operational
Procedures

Post No.

The post number field is for viewing only.

Batch

Enter the batch number you woulddito gint. Thisis only useful if your last posting contained multiple batches.

Invoice Range
Enter the range of Wice numbers you would l&kto gint. If you do not enter an ¥oice range the computer will
print all Invoices.

Vendor Range

Enter the range of vendor codes you would ti& grint. If you do not enter a vendor range the computer will print all
vendors. Thes&odes must exist in the vendor tabMou may press thédELP function key © see a list of alid
entries.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct presRUth¢ function lkey o run the A/P Check Posting Journal
Report as shown belo

Operations/Reference Section 5-29



apchkpri

07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:56am A/P Check Posting Journal
Pos tNo 6 PostDate
Vendor G/L Account Check-# Date Amount
2 CLOROX 101-000 2302 07/24/07 800.00
G/L: 404-000 200.00
G/L: 442-000 600.00
Totals: 800.00
ACME ACME 101-000 2300 07/24/07 20,000.00
Invoice Inv-date Discount Amount -paid
1234567 20,000.00
Totals: 20,000.00
Clsco Cisco Systems 101-000 2301 07/24/07 44,928.00
Invoice Inv-date Discount Amount -paid
12345 18,350.00
18800 2,800.00
18902 2,345.00
45367 9,200.00
45678 10,500.00
54678 1,805.00
90786 -72.00
Totals: 44,928.00

Kok kkkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkhkkhhkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhk ko kkk kh ok k ok k k ok kK k ok k&

R R R R R R R E

Grand Totals: 800.00 64,928.00 65,728.00

Posting Log #6: 07/24/07 09:55:49

Post A/P Checks has been completed successfully

When the printing is complete press E®CAPE key to return to the Accounts Payable menu.

Operations/Reference Section

5-30



5.15 EnterRecurring Invoices

This section describes the proces&nfering Recurring Invoicesinto your Accounts Payable program.
Recurring Ivoices are entered individuallfeach Irvoice may hae any mimber of distributions.

To Enter Recurring Imoices select option 15 on the Accounts Payable menu. The A/P Recumaigeinscreen will appear
as shown belg.

ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE A-FP Recurring Invaices
Refla MOWTHLY i Vendor BCME il VACME
Description

Division 1

Account -# Account Title Amount
dvertising 87.00
640-000 uto Expenses 200.00
Total 287.00

Enter -0l Account Code (press HELP key for list)

Fz F3 FS F& F7 Fa F9 Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&

F1 F4
Save Help dd Orv | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del

Below is a cescription of each field.
Vendor Screen (SNGLE-RECORD)

Vendor

The vendor code is a required entry field. The maximum entry is 6 alphanumeric characters. This code must exist in
the vendor tableYou may press thélELP function ley o see a list of valid entries.

RefNo

This is not a required entry field. The reference number allows you to group recuvidingsn The field holds a
maximum of 10 alphanumeric characters.

Description

This is not a required entry field. The desription allows you to describe the typeomeinThe field holds a
maximum of 40 alphanumeric characters.

Once the data has been entered corrguiygs theSAVE function key b Savethe vendor screen. The cursor will then jump
to the distribution screen where the distributions relating to the recurvioigeérshould be entered.

Below is a cescription of each field.
Distribution Screen (MULTI-RECORD)

Account #

Operations/Reference Section 5-31



Enter the Account Code. This code must exist in the Account Calgle. TYou may press thdELP function ley o
see a list of valid entries.

Account Title

The account title will automatically be displayed and is a non entry field.

Amount
The amount field allows a maximum entry of 8 digits.
Once the data has been entered corrguthss theSAVE function key o Savethe distribution screen. The cursor will then

jump back to the vendor screen to enter another recurnmogén If there are no more recurring/aices to be entered, you

may return to the vendor screen by pressing2#BEAPE key. Pressing theeSCAPE key while on the vendor screen will
return you to the Accounts Payable menu.

5.16 CopyRecurring Invoices

This section describes Wao copy recurring ivoices. Coping recurring inoices will create a batch ofvaices. These
invoices can be reviewed and posted in the same mannaoaefthat are manually entered.

To oopy recurring ivoices select option 16 on the Accounts Payable menu. Tlyereoprring irvoice screen will appear as
shown belov.

apreco
ACCOUNTFLEX Copy Recurring A-F Involces Date: 07-24-07

This program will copy Recurring Invoices to an Invoice Batch.
Last Date Run
Your answers to the following prompts will determine which
Dates are assigned to recurring Involces.
Invoice Date
Period Date 07.-24-07
Your answers to the following prompts will determine which

Recurring Invoices are copied.
WVendor Range to
Refno Range Y to Y
Press SAVEEEY to hegin COPYING

_OR_
Press ESCAPEKEY to Exit

Processing Statistics
Source = Batch Cusno Refno

' gn this invoice date ta all copied Invoices
F1l Fz F3 F4 FS Fa F7 Fa F9 Fi0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh

Savé Held

Press th&AVE key to begn to Copy or Press th&SCAPE key to EXIT.
Below is a cescription of each field.

Vendor Range

Enter the range of vendor codes you would tik @py invaices for If you do not enter a vendor range the computer

will copy all vendors Invaces. Theseodes must exist in the vendor tab¥ou may press thélELP function key
to see a list of valid entries.

Refno Range

Operations/Reference Section 5-32



Enter the range of refr@you would like to @py invaces for If you do not enter a refno range the computer will
copy everything.

As the copying takes place, the screen fields will display the following data.

Processing Statistics

To the right of this screen label, the pass description will be displayed. Thereogmastes that will takpace.pass
1 verifies the data angass 2will copy the data.

Batch

The batch number that is created while copying will be displayed here.

Vendor

The vendor number that is currently being processed will be displayed here.

Refno

The reference number that is currently being processed will be displayed here.

When the copying has been completed you will see the following message:

Copying has been Successfully Completed.

Once this message appears, you may then preESAPE key to return to the Accounts Payable menu.

5.19 Inquire Vendor History

This section describes thendor inquiry screen. With this screen, you camwiendor ivoices and balancestou will not
be allowed to mak dhanges while on this screen.

Select inquire vendor history option 19 and the vendor inquiry screen will appear as shawn belo

apveni
ACCOUNTFLEX VIEW MODE Vendor Inguiry Screen DATE: 07-24-07
Vendor Code CISCO 4 Cisco Svstems
Contact MNeil Armstrong Tel |(G507333-4444
Terms
Invoice Date Description Amount Due
15800 032407 0.oo0
15902 042407 0.oo0
45367 052407 0.oo0
45678 052407 0.oo0
24678 062407 10,695.00
1122345 072407 5.,6658.00
123463 072407 2,700.00
B578393 0772407 22,000.00
Last Post Date [07-24-07 [07-24-07 Tatal Due 41,063.00
F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fio0o F1l1 F12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Save Help Srch Qryv | Prev Wext| Frstl Lastl Zoom Po

Operations/Reference Section 5-33



When the screen appears, enter the vendor you wodddikiew. The information about that vendor will immediately
appear While on this screen you can display trengors Aging amounts by pressing the functiogyKabeledAGE. The
Aging Screen will popup as follows:

isco Svstems
eil Armstronq 650]333 4444

e

07-24-07 |07-24-07 | 41,063.00

Press th&SCAPE key to return from the Aging screen.

To view the list of irvoices with balances due for thisndor press theSAVE function key. The invoices will be displayed in
the MULTI-RECORD portion of the screen. While on thevbice portion of the screen you may press ZEOM key to
display detail information about wninvoice that the cursor is positioned on. Theodine Detail screen will appear as
follows:

isco Svstems
gil Armstrong (h501333-4444

hk#:2301 G-L:101-000

9.200.00 | . 0.00 9.200.00

Again, to return to previous screens, pressE8EAPE key.

Operations/Reference Section 5-34



5.20 Inquire Invoice History

This section describes the Inquirerdite History screenWith this screen, you can wanvaces and their detailYou will
NOT be dlowed to male changes while on this screen.

Select the Inquire koice History option 20 and the \toice Inquiry screen will appear as shown kelo

aponen
ACCOUNTFLEX VIEW MODE AP Invoice Inguiry Date: 07-24-07
Invoice (18500 W Vendor CISCO 4 Cisco Systems
Invoice Date 03-24-07 Periocd Date 032407 Due
Discount Date Disc Allowed PO# |
Desc

Date Source Batch Description Discount Amount

I 1 2,800.00

1 Chk#:2301 G-L:101-000 0.oo -2,.5800.00

Invoices + Adjustments - Discounts - Checks = Due
[ Z2,800.00 + | - o.o00 - | 2,800.00 = | o.oo
Latest Transaction Date [07-24-07 [07-24-07 Div [1 Source P I 1

Enter Entryv Date
F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&

Save Hely Qry | Prev Wextl Frst Last Zoom Po |

When the screen appears, enter Itheoice and vendor you would l&k to iew. The information about this vice will
immediately appear.

To view the list of transactions @ices, adjustments, and checks) for thigoice, press the&SAVE function key. The

transactions will be displayed in tMIJLTI-RECORD portion of the screenWhile on the Transaction portion of the screen
you may press thEOOM key in order to display detail information aboutyatransaction that the cursor is positioned on.

The Transaction Detail screen will appear as follows:

apopenl

ACCOUNTFLEX VIEW MODE AP Invoice Inguiry Date: 072407

Invoice (18800 4 Vendor CISCO W Cisco Systems
Invoice Date 03-24-07 Period Date 03-24-07 Due

Discount Date Disc Allowed PO# |
Desc

Account Aocount Title Description Amount

vlost of Goods Sold 2800.00

Total 2,300.00

[ 2,800.00 + | = 0.00 - | 2.800.00 = | 0.00
Latest Transaction Date [07-24-07 [07-24-07 Div [1 | Source P/ [T 1

Enter Account Code:

F1 Fz F3 F4 F5 F& F7 Fa F9 F10 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~FB

Save Help Qry | Prev Next Frstl Last

Operations/Reference Section 5-35



Again, to return to previous screens, presHEEAPE key.

5.21 AgedTrial Balance

This section describes Wdo print your Aged Trial Balance

Select the Aged Trial Balance option 21 and the Report Selection Screen will appear as stvawn belo

aptrial
ACCOUNTFLEX A-F Aging Report Date: 07-24-07
Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=Ha)
Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=Nao)
Transaction Date Range 072407 to 07-24-07
Ignore Transacticons after 07-24-07
Ignore Balances between | -0.01 to 0.01
Show Balances over days ald
Vendor Range W to i
to
Age by (Tiransacticn, (Pleriod. (Djue, or (¥)Discount Date T
Aging pericds by days 0 30 &0 r@ﬁ
F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fi
Bun | Help Eill

Below is a description of each entry field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection Screen, and are described in CBapteral Operational
Procedures
Transaction Date Range
All transactions having a transaction date between the specified range will be pfiraesgiactions prior to the starting
date will be summarized as beginning balances. If you do not enter a date range the computer will print all transactions.
Ignore Vendors with Balances between

Enter the vendor balance range that you woulkltiikamit. If you do not enter a Balance range the computer will print all
vendors.

Vendor Range

Enter the vendor range that yowant to print. If you do not enter a vendor range the computer will default and print
evaything. Thesecodes must exist in the vendor tabMou may press thédELP function ley b se a list of alid
entries.

Age by (T)ransaction, (P)eriod, (D)ue, or (X)Discount Date

Enter the date you would Bkused when aging uoices.

Aging periods by number of days

Enter the aging periods in number of dayeu are provided with up to 5 aging periods. These aging periods should be

Operations/Reference Section 5-36



entered in ascending orddferiods assigned a value of O or blank (other than the first one) will be ignored.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct prefRUihefunction key o run the Aged Trial Report as shown belo

Operations/Reference Section 5-37



07/24107
10:18am

Statement Dates:

Ven-# Name/Contact Limit

ACME ACME
1234567 INV 07/24/07
1234567 PAY 07/24/07

Total:

CISco Cisco Systems
12345 INV 02/24/07
12345 PAY 07/24107
18800 INV 03/24/07
18800 PAY 07/24/07
18902 INV 04/24/07
18902 PAY 07/24107
45367 INV 05/24/07
45367 PAY 07/24107
45678 INV 05/24/07
45678 PAY 07/24/07
54678 INV 06/24/07
54678 PAY 07/24/07
1122345 INV 07/24/07
123463 INV 07/24/07
657893 INV 07/24/07
90786 INV 07/24/07
90786 ADJ 07/24/07
90786 PAY 07/24107

Total:

GRAND TOTALS:

Widget Company
A/P Aging Report
07/24/07 to 07/24/07 Vendors: to

36,560

-20,000.
16,560.

18,350.
-18,350.
2,800.
-2,800.
2,345.
-2,345.
9,200.
-9,200.
10,500.
-10,500.
12,500.
-1,805.
5,668.

41,063.

57,623.

.00

00
00

00

aptrial
Page 1

*ox A GED BALANCE

Current 30 days 60 days 90+ days

(410)444-5555 Tom Wi Ison

16,560.00
16,560.00

10,695

5,668
2,700
22,000

41,063.

57,623.

(650)333-4444 Neil Armstrong

.00

.00
.00
.00

00

00

Operations/Reference Section

5-38



When the printing is complete press E@CAPE key to return to the Accounts Payable menu.

Operations/Reference Section 5-39



5.22 CashFlow

This menu option (22) is for analyzing Cashvlo

Upon selecting this option, the following popup menu will appear.

apmenucash

I e Adjustments
2. Print Cash Flow Report

Enter > 1_

The following describes each of the abaash flav menu choices.

The Enter Adjustments option is for entering cash floadjustments to the cash foanalysis report (next menu choice).
After selecting this option the following screen will appear.

cfap
ACCOUNTIFLEX CHAMGE MODE CASH FLOW - A-P Adjustments Date: 07.-24-07
WVendor Invaoice Due Date Description Amount
0g-01-07 200.00
Vendor ACME
Enter YVendor Code (pr HELE
F1 Fz F3 Fd4 F Fa F7 Fa Fa Fio F11 F1Z2 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fb

Savel Heln 2dd | Srch Qrv | Pred Hextl Frstl Last Del |

The Print Cash Flow Report menu option is for printing the Cash ®d\nalysis Report. After selecting this option the
following screen will appear.

Operations/Reference Section 5-40



cfanrl

ACCOUNTFLEX AsFP Cash Flow Report Date: 07-24-07
Report Destinationl_ (B=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page [Y=Yes, N=No)
Report Detail [Y=Yes, N=Noj
Report Ezport Type (C=Comma Delimited, T=Tah Delimited)

Start Due Date 07-24-07
Due pericds by days | o [ 7 [14 [2z1 [2z8 |60 |30 |90

Report Type

eport D 1 ) (Eimail, (F]: creen, (A)
F1 Fz F3 F4 F3 F& F7 F8 F9 F10 F11 12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fb

Run Helﬁ Kill

When you are satisfied with your entries, pres$itil function key. Below is a smple of the report.

cfapri
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
10:20am A/P Cash Flow Report
Due Date: 07/24/07
Standard Transactions Amount Past Due 7 days 14 days 21 days 28 days 60 days 90 days 90+ days
ACME ACME (410)444-5555 Tom Wi lson
1234567 07/24/07 16,560.00 16,560.00
Total: 16,560.00 16,560.00
clsco Cisco Systems (650)333-4444 Neil Armstrong
54678 06/24/07 10,695.00 10,695.00
1122345 07/24/07 5,668.00 5,668.00
123463 07/24/07 2,700.00 2,700.00
657893 07/24107 22,000.00 22,000.00
Total: 41,063.00 41,063.00
TOTALS: 57,623.00 57,623.00
ACME ACME (410)444-5555 Tom Wi I son
08/01/07 200.00 200.00
Total: 200.00 200.00
TOTALS: 200.00 200.00
GRAND TOTALS: 57,823.00 57,623.00 200.00

5.23 CheckRegister

This section describes Wwato print your Check Register In order to print a Check Register you musvéaelected the
option to Retain a Check Register in the control file.

Select Check Register option 23 and the Report Selection screen will appear as shewn belo

Operations/Reference Section 5-41



aprear2

ACCOUNTFLEX A-F Check Register Date: 07.-24-07
Report Destination’_ (8=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page H (Y=Yes, N=HNoj
G-L Bank Account j
Check Number Range Wota | W
Vendor Range W to |
Check Date Range to
Statement Date Range | ta
List G-L Amounts N (Y=Yes, N=Nao)
List Invoices N (Y=Yes, N=HNo)
List Invoices w/FO N (Y=Yes, N=Noj

leport Destinations: (D)isk, (Eimail, (Flax, (Pirint, (Sicreen, (Ajux.
F1l F2 F3 F4 FS Fa F7 Fa Fa F10 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh
Run | Helw Kill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to complete with appropriate values.
Below is a cescription of each field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in CBapteral Operational
Procedures
G/L Account

Enter an account code rangéou may press th&lELP function key o see a list of valid entries.

Check Number Range
Enter the check number range that you want to print. If you do not enter a check number range the computer and
print all checks by defult. You may press thdELP function key © see a list of valid entries.

Vendor Range

Enter the vendor range that you want to prifityou do not enter a vendor range the computer will pretyghing
by defwult. Thesecodes must exist in the vendor tabMou may press thélELP function lkey o se a list of alid
entries.

Check Date Range

Enter the Check date range that you want to priit.transactions will print that hee a Gieck date between the
specified range. If you do not enter a date range the computer will default andgititieg.

When you are sure all your entries are correct presRUtiefunction key 1 run theCheck Registerreport as shown belo

Operations/Reference Section 5-42



apregr2

07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
10:21am A/P Check Register

G/L Account: 101-000 Cash in Bank

Check No Date Status Vendor Batch Amount

2300 07/24/07 ACME ACME P C 1 20,000.00

2301 07/24/07 Clsco Cisco Sy P C 1 44,928.00

2302 07/24/07 2 CLOROX P C 1 800.00

G/L Account Total: 65,728.00

Once the report is complete then pressBBEAPE key to return to the Accounts Payable menu.

5.24 Invoice Journal

This section describes Wwdo print thelnvoice Journal.

When you select thimvoice Journal menu choice the following report selection screen will appear.

apopenr]
ACCOUNTFLEX A-F Invoice Journal DATE: 07~-24-07
Report Destination (S=3creen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10)
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=Kao)
Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=Kao)
Vendor Range W to i
Transaction Date Range to
Pericd Date Range to
Invoice Number Range Wto W
Source | - | Batch [ Postno
Include Checks (Y/N) M

Report Destinations: (Dlisk, (Eimail, (F) (Plrint, (Slereen, (Aluxz.
F1 F2 F3 F4 F& F& F7 Fa Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~FE
Eun Helﬁ Eill

This screen provides a number of prompts for controlling report output. When you are sure all your entries are correct press
theRUN function ley to generate the report.

Below are 2 report output examples showing the Summary and Detaions. Thaeport selection field®Report Detail
determines which version is generated.

Operations/Reference Section 5-43



Summary Report Example

07/24/07
10:22am

Widget Company
A/P Invoice Journal

apopenrls

Page

1122345

21
12345

11
1234567

11
123463
18800
18902
45367
45678
54678
657893

90786

ACME

clsco

Clsco

Cclsco

clsco

Clsco

Cclsco

clsco

Clsco

ACME

Cisco

Cisco

Cisco

Cisco

Cisco

Cisco

Cisco

Cisco

Systems

Systems

Systems
Systems
Systems
Systems
Systems
Systems
Systems

Systems

07/24107

02/24/07

07/24107

07/24107

03/24/07

04/24107

05/24/07

05/24/07

06/24/07

07/24107

07/24107
07/24107

07/24107

02/24/07

07/24107

07/24107

03/24/07

04/24107

05/24/07

05/24/07

06/24/07

07/24107

07/24107
07/24107

18,350.

36,560.

2,700.

2,800.

2,345.

9,200.

10,500.

12,500.

22,000.

28.
-100.

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

Fokkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk kK kokkk ok kK K K

kkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkkk ok k kokk ok k k& K %

Grand Total:

122,551.00

Operations/Reference Section

5-44



Detail Report Example
apopenrld
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
10:22am A/P Invoice Journal
to
Invoice-# Vendor Name Date Period Amount
1122345 Cl1Sco Cisco Systems
2 1 07/24/07 07/24/07 5,668.00
G/L: 130-000 Inventory 3,000.00
G/L: 212-000 Purchase Clearing Account 5,400.00
G/L: 130-000 Inventory -5,400.00
G/L: 500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 2,430.00
G/L: 690-000 Other Taxes 600.00
G/L: 570-000 Freight 120.00
G/L: 590-000 Miscel laneous 18.00
G/L: 565-000 Discounts Taken -500.00
12345 C1Sco Cisco Systems
11 02/24/07 02/24/07 18,350.00
G/L: 500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 18,350.00
1234567 ACME ACME
11 07/24/07 07/24/07 36,560.00
G/L: 130-000 Inventory 36,000.00
G/L: 212-000 Purchase Clearing Account 36,000.00
G/L: 130-000 Inventory -36,000.00
G/L: 690-000 Other Taxes 150.00
G/L: 570-000 Freight 200.00
G/L: 590-000 Miscel laneous 10.00
G/L: 565-000 Discounts Taken -800.00
123463 Clsco Cisco Systems
21 07/24/07 07/24/07 2,700.00
G/L: 500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 2,800.00
G/L: 565-000 Discounts Taken -100.00
18800 CISsco Cisco Systems
11 03/24/07 03/24/07 2,800.00
G/L: 500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 2,800.00
18902 CISsco Cisco Systems
11 04/24/07 04/24/07 2,345.00
G/L: 500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 2,345.00
45367 CISsco Cisco Systems
11 05/24/07 05/24/07 9,200.00
G/L: 500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 9,200.00
45678 CISsco Cisco Systems
11 05/24/07 05/24/07 10,500.00
G/L: 500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 10,500.00
54678 CISsco Cisco Systems
11 06/24/07 06/24/07 12,500.00
G/L: 500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 12,500.00
657893 CISco Cisco Systems
11 07/24107 07/24/07 22,000.00
G/L: 500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 22,000.00
90786 CISsco Cisco Systems
11 07/24107 07/24/07 28.00
G/L: 500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 28.00
1A 07/24/07 07/24/07 -100.00
G/L: 500-000 Cost of Goods Sold -100.00
KK A KKKk KKK KKK K KK A KKk kK
Grand Total: 122,551.00

5.25 Distribution Journal

This section describes Wdo print your Distribution Journal .

When you select thBistribution Journal menu choice the following report selection screen will appear.

Operations/Reference Section

5-45



zstinations: sk, (Eimail, (Flax, (Plrint,

This screen provides a number of prompts for controlling report output. When you are sure all your entries are correct press
theRUN function key o generate the report.

Below are 2 report output examples showing the Summary and Detaiions. Theeport selection fieldReport Detail
determines which version is generated.

Operations/Reference Section 5-46



Summary Report Example

apopenr2s
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
10:23am A/P Distribution Journal
to

G/L Account Invoice Date Vendor Batch Amount
130-000 Inventory Account Total: -2,400.00
212-000 Purchase Clearing Ac Account Total: 41,400.00
500-000 Cost of Goods Sold Account Total: 82,853.00
565-000 Discounts Taken Account Total: -1,400.00
570-000 Freight Account Total: 320.00
590-000 Miscel laneous Account Total: 28.00
690-000 Other Taxes Account Total: 750.00

Khhk kKK Kk hk kK Kk kkk kK KKk kk kX % %

Grand Total: 121,551.00

Detail Report Example

Operations/Reference Section 5-47



07/24/07
10:23am

Widget Company
A/P Distribution Journal

to

apopenr2d

Page

130-000
130-000
130-000
130-000

130-000

212-000
212-000

212-000

500-000
500-000
500-000
500-000
500-000
500-000
500-000
500-000
500-000
500-000
500-000

500-000
565-000
565-000
565-000

565-000

570-000
570-000

570-000

590-000
590-000

590-000

690-000
690-000

690-000

1122345 071/24/07
1122345 07/24/07
1234567 07/24/07
1234567 071/24/07

Inventory

1122345 07/24/07
1234567 07/24/07

Purchase Clearing Ac

1122345 07/24/07
12345 02/24/07
123463 07/24/07
18800 03/24/07
18902 04/24/07
45367 05/24/07
45678 05/24/07
54678 06/24/07
657893 07/24/07
90786 071/24/07
90786 07/24/07

Cost of Goods Sold
1122345 07/24/07
1234567 07/24/07
123463 07/24/07

Discounts Taken

1122345 07/24/07
1234567 071/24/07

Freight

1122345 07/24/07
1234567 07/24/07

Miscel laneous

1122345 07/24/07
1234567 07/24/07

Other Taxes

5.26 \endor Journal

ClIsco
ACME

clsco
clsco
clsco
clsco
clsco
clsco
clsco
clsco
clsco
clsco
clsco

clsco
ACME
CIsco

clsco
ACME

CIsco
ACME

clIsco
ACME

Cisco Systems
Cisco Systems

3,000.00
-5,400.00
36,000.00

-36,000.00

Account Total:

Cisco Systems

5,400.00
36,000.00

Account Total:

Cisco Systems
Cisco Systems
Cisco Systems
Cisco Systems
Cisco Systems
Cisco Systems
Cisco Systems
Cisco Systems
Cisco Systems
Cisco Systems
Cisco Systems

41,400.00

2,430.00
18,350.00
2,800.00
2,800.00
2,345.00
9,200.00
10,500.00
12,500.00
22,000.00

Account Total

Cisco Systems

Cisco Systems

82,853.00

-500.00
-800.00
-100.00

Account Total:

Cisco Systems

Account Total

Cisco Systems

Account Total

Cisco Systems

Account Total:

Kk kkkkkkkkkkkkkk ko kkokkk k& % %

Grand Total:

This section describes Wwdo print your Vendor Journal.

When you select theendor Journal menu choice the following report selection screen will appear.

121,551.00

Operations/Reference Section

5-48



estinations: (Dlisk, (Eimail, (Flax, (Plrint,

This screen provides a number of prompts for controlling report output. When you are sure all your entries are correct press
theRUN function key o generate the report.

Below are 2 report output examples showing the Summary and Detaiions. Theeport selection fieldReport Detail
determines which version is generated.

Operations/Reference Section 5-49



Summary Report Example

07/24/07
10:24am

Widget Company
A/P Vendor Journal
to

apopenr3s
Page

Vendor Invoice

ACME ACME
1234567

CISsco Cisco Systems
1122345
12345
123463
18800
18902
45367
45678
54678
657893
90786

RPRrRRRPRERRPRNERN

> — - - - - - - - — =

07124107
02/24/07
07/24107
03/24/07
04/24/07
05/241/07
05/24/07
06/24/07
07/24107
07124107
07/24/07

071241707
02/24/07
07/24107
03/24/07
04/24/07
05/24/07
05/24/07
06/24/07
07/24107
071241707
07/24/07

.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

Vendor

Total:

Kk kk kKK Kk kh kR KKKk h kKK Kk kk kX % %

Grand Total:

122,551.00

Operations/Reference Section

5-50



Detai l

07/24/07
10:24am

Report Example

Widget Company
A/P Vendor Journa
to

apopenr3d
Page 1

Vendor In

voice

ACME
1234567

clIsco
1122345

12345

123463

18800

18902

45367

45678

54678

657893

90786

130-000
212-000
130-000
690-000
570-000
590-000
565-000

Cisco Systems
130-000
212-000
130-000
500-000
690-000
570-000
590-000
565-000
500-000

500-000
565-000

500-000
500-000
500-000
500-000
500-000
500-000
500-000

500-000

Inventory
Purchase Clea
Inventory
Other Taxes
Freight
Miscel laneous
Discounts Tak

Inventory
Purchase Clea
Inventory
Cost of Goods
Other Taxes
Freight
Miscel laneous
Discounts Tak

Cost of Goods

Cost of Goods
Discounts Tak

Cost of Goods
Cost of Goods

Cost of Goods

—-

Cost of Goods

—-

Cost of Goods
Cost of Goods
Cost of Goods

Cost of Goods

1

2

1

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

| 07/24/07 07/24/07
36,000.00
36,000.00
-36,000.00

150.00
200.00

Vendor Total:

| 07/24/07 07/24/07
3,000.00
5,400.00
-5,400.00
2,430.00

600.00
120.00
18.00
-500.00
02/24/07 02/24/07
18,350.00

07/24/07 07/24/07

2,800.00
-100.00

03/24/07 03/24/07
2,800.00

04/24/07 04/24/07
2,345.00

05/24/07 05/24/07
9,200.00

05/24/07 05/24/07
10,500.00

06/24/07 06/24/07
12,500.00

07/24/07 07/24/07

22,000.00

07/24/07 07/24/07

28.00
A 07/24/07 07/24/07
-100.00

Vendor Total:

36,560.00

36,560.00

5,668.00

18,350.00

2,700.00

2,800.00

2,345.00

9,200.00

10,500.00

12,500.00

22,000.00

28.00

Kok kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk k ok ok kkk &k %

Grand Total:

122,551.00

Operations/Reference Section

5-51



5.27 109%nd 1096 Report

This menu option (27) is for processing 1099 and 1096'’s.

Upon selecting this option, the following popup menu will appear.

apmenul099

Generate 1099
Edit 1099
Print 1099
Edit 1096
Print 109G

[ IS A T L ]

Enter > 1_

and 1096

The following describes each of the abarenu choices.

The Generate 1099 and 1096ption generates the 1099 and 1096 data. After selecting this option the following screen will

appear.

ap1099a

ACCOUNTFLEX

Generate 1099 and 1096's Date: 07-24-07

This program is used to generate 1099-1096's from the Vendor Table
and Check Register.

Generate 1099's where income »=

Year
Vendor Range to

Company
Addressl
Address?

City
State

DEFAULTS

Company Name

Company Address

Address2

Ity

CEY Zip (94010

Fed Tax ID fedtaxid
State ID statetaxid
Phone (4157340-0220

Processing

Press SAVEEEY to begin Processing

Statistiecs

0 report on

F4 F6 F7 F8

Below is a description of each entry field.

Year

Enter the year you would kkthe 941 report.

Vendor Range

Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&

Enter the range of vendor codes you wouleé li& gint. If you do not enter an vendor range, the program will print all

vendors.

When you are satisfied with your entries, prestidl function ley o generate.

Operations/Reference Section

5-52



The Edit 1099 menu option enables you to edit the generated $@8Big the following screen.

]

]
(4157340-0220 z0,000.00 [ |

I R

ACME 20,000.00 [

100 Circle Drive || ]

Seattle WA le033 [ [
N

ThePrint 1099 menu option enables you to print the generated $G89h the following screen.

(Eimail, (F

When you are sure all of your entries are correct, presRUthie function ley  print the 109%. Belav is a sasmple of the
output.

Operations/Reference Section 5-53



Company Name
Company Address
Address2

Ity CA 94010
Telephone: (415)340-0220

fedtaxid

ACME

100 Circle Drive

Seattle WA 46033

ACME

20000.00

20000.00

apl1099rl

The Edit 1096 menu option enables you to edit the generated $@B8Big the following screen.

14

ompany Mame

ompany Address

LddressZ

Ity

edtaxid

CA 34010

(41531340-0220

infoRinfoflex.com

20,000.00

ThePrint 1096 menu option enables you to print the generated $G88h the following screen.

Operations/Reference Section

5-54



inations: (Dlisk, (Eimail, [ , (Pirint

When you are sure all of your entries are correct, presRUti¢ function ley o print the 10965. Belav is a sasmple of the
output.

apl096rl

Company Name
Company Address
Address2
Ity CA 94010

(415)340-0220

info@infoflex.com

fedtaxid 1 20000.00

5.28 EnterVendor

This menu option is described in ChapteH8y to Get Started.

5.29 Print Vendor

This menu option is described in ChapterH8y to Get Started

Operations/Reference Section 5-55



5.30 EnterAccounts

This section is discussed in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.31 Print Accounts

This menu option is described in ChapteHB8w to Get Started

5.32 EnterDivisions

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started

5.33 Print Divisions

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started

5.34 EnterSubsidiary

This menu option is described in ChapteHB8w to Get Started

5.35 Print Subsidiary

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started

5.36 EnterTerms

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started

5.37 EnterControl

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started

5.38 Pumge

This section describes the proces®ofging Data from the Accounts Payable system.

To Rurge Data, select option 38 on the Accounts Payable menu. The A/P Purge screen will appear as shown belo

Operations/Reference Section 5-56



appurae
Date: 072407

ACCOUNTFLEX &P Purge

This program is run to Purge Paid Invoices and Checks. Paid Invoices
are purged if all related transactions are less than or egual to the
'New Purge Date' as specified below. Checks will he purged where the
transaction date is less than or egqual to the 'New Purge Date' as
specified helow.

Before running this program make sure BACEUPS have heen don

Purge Date Previous Purge Date
Purge Paid Invoices before * =

Purge Check Register hefore
Purge above for Vendors from ﬁ
to

Press SAVEEEY to begin Processing
_OR_
Press EZCAPEEEY to Exit

Processing Statistics Vendor

1l Fz F3 F4 F5 F& F7 F& Fa Fi10 F11 F12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh

Savé Hel

Press theSAVE key to begn PURGING or press theeSCAPE key to EXIT. Pease ma& a rote of the instructions
displayed on the screen.

Below is a cescription of each field.

Last Purge Date

This is a non-enterable field that displays the last date used to purge.

New Purge Date

Enter the Nev Purge Date. All inoices paid prior to this date will be purged.
Vendor Range

Enter the vendor range. If you do not enter a range the computer will default and pentaliss Theseodes must
exist in the vendor tableYou may press th&lELP function key o see a list of valid entries.

As the Purging takes place, the screen fields will display the following information:

Vendor

The vendor number that is currently being processed will be displayed here.

When the Purging has been completed you will see the following message:

Purging has been Successfully Completed

Once this message appears you may predsSRAPE key to return to the Accounts Payable menu.

Operations/Reference Section 5-57



Operations/Reference Section 5-58



About the Document 1-(2-
Account
Accounts Ryable 3-9
Accounts Payable Pending 3-10
Bank 3-10
Code format 3-3
Discount Takn 3-10
Accounts Ryable 3-9
Features 1-1
Accounts Payable Pending 3-10
Add Accounts 3-7
Add
Function key 2-3
Mode 2-3, 2-4
Adjustments
Batch Report 5-(11-13)
Data Entry 5-(9-11)
Date 5-10
Journal Report 5-(14-15)
Posting 5-(13-14)
Aged Trial Balance 5-(36-39)
Aging 3-5, 5-36
Backup
Shell 3-16
Balance Fonard 3-13, 5-19
Bank 3-10
Batch Number 5-2
Change Accounts 3-7
Change
Function key 2-2
Mode 2-2
Check
Data Entry 5-(16-
Check Format 5-23
Checks
Data Entry 5-21
Posting 5-27
Print Batch 5-21
Print Journal 5-28
Control File
Accounts Ryable 3-4
Control File Entry 5-56
Control File
System-wide 3-2
Control Keys 2-9
Copy Recurring Iwvoices 5-(32-33)
Daily Work Cycle
- 4-1
Data Entry 2-2
Dates
Adjustment 5-10
Discount 5-3, 5-10
Due 5-3, 5-11

INDEX

Invoice 5-3, 5-10
Period 5-3, 5-10
Description 5-4
Discount
Allowed 5-3, 5-11
Date 5-3, 5-10
Discount Takn 3-10
Divisions
Data Entry 5-56
Report 5-56
Due Date5-3, 5-11
Features 1-(1-
Find Function ey 2-2
First Function ey 2-2
Function keys
Add 2-3, 2-4
Delete 2-3
Find 2-2
First 2-2
Help 2-5
Last 2-2
Next 2-2
Previous 2-2
Print 2-11
Sare 2-2
Search 2-5
Shift Left 2-11
Shift Right 2-11
General Ledger
Add Accounts 3-7
Change Accounts 3-7
Enter Accounts 3-7
Print Accounts 3-7
General Operational Procedures 2-1
Menus 2-(1-
Overviav 2-1
Reports 2—-(9-11)
Screens 2—(2-5)
Screens - Control &s 2-(9—
Screens - Help 2-(5-6)
Screens - Query-by-Example 2-9

Screens - Query-by-Example-by-Example 2-(6—

Screens - Search 2—(6—
G/L Account File
Account Code Brmat 3-3
Help Function Ky 2-5
History
Invoice 5-35
Vendor 5-33
How to Get Started 3-1
How to Sart the System 3-(1-
Overviav 3-1
Print Vendor Account 3-(14-15)

Setup Accounts Payable Control File 3—(4-

1-1

INDEX



Setup Dvisions 3—-(8-10)
Setup G/L Accounts 3-(7-8)

Setup System-wide Control File 3—(2-4)

Setup Brms 3—-(11-
Setup éndors 3-(12-14)
Setup Vendors Subsidiaries 3—(16-
How to Start the System 3-(1-
Inquire
Invoice History 5-(35-36)
Vendor History 5-(33-34)
Introduction 1-1
About the Document 1—-(2-
Features 1-(1-
Overvien-Introduction 1-1
Invoice
Date 5-10
Invoices
Batch Report 5-(4-6)
Data Entry 5-(2-4)
History 5-35
Journal Report 5-7
Numbering 5-3
Posting 5-(6-7)
Print 3-14
Recurring 3-5
Last Function ey 2-2
Menus 2—-(1-
Next Function ey 2-2
Open Item3-13, 5-19
Operations/Reference 5-1
1096 Report 5-52
1099 5-55
1099 Report 5-52
ACH Deposits 5-26
Adjustment Batch Report 5—(11-13)
Adjustment Journal Report 5-(14-15)
Adjustments Data Entry 5-(9-11)
Aged Trial Balance 5-(36-39)
Cash Flav 5-40
Check Batch Listing Report 5-(21-22)
Check Data Entry 5-(16-21)
Check Journal Report 5-(28-30)
Check Rgister 5-(41-43)
Control File Entry 5-56
Copy Recurring Ivoices 5-(32-33)
Distribution Journal 5-(45-48)
Divisions Data Entry 5-56
Divisions Report 5-56
Inquire Irvoice History 5—(35-36)
Inquire Vendor History 5—(33-34)
Invoice Batch Report 5—(4-6)
Invoice Data Entry 5-(2-
Invoice Journal 5-(43-45)
Invoice Journal Report 5—(7-8)
Invoices Data Entry 5-4
Overviev 5-1

Payment Data Entry 5-16
Posting Adjustment Batches 5-(13-14)
Posting Check Batches 5-(27-28)
Posting Invoice Batches 5-(6-7)
Print Checks 5-(23-25)
Pumge 5-(56-57)
Recurring Ivoices Data Entry 5-(31-32)
Subsidiary Data Entry 5-56
Subsidiary File Report 5-56
Terms Data Entry 5-56
Vendor Data Entry 5-55
Vendor File Report 5-55
Vendor Journal 5-(48-51)
Vendor Statements 5-(56-
Overview 2-1, 3-1, 4-1, 5-1
Overviev-Introduction 1-1
Payment
Data Entry 5-16
Posting
Adjustment Batches 5-(13-14)
Check Batches 5—-(27-28)
Copy Recurring Iwvoices 5-32
Invoice Batches 5-(6-7)
Previous Function 8y 2-2
Print Function ey 2-11
Print Vendor Account 3—(14-15)
Purchase Order Control File 3-12
Pumge 5-(56-57)
Query Mode 2-6
Recurring Ivoices
Copy 5-32
Data Entry 5-(31-32)
Numbering 3-5
Reports 2—(9-11)
1096 Report 5-52
1099 Report 5-52
Adjustment Batch 5-(11-13)
Adjustment Journal 5-(14-15)
Aged Trial Balance 5-36
Check Batch Listing 5-(21-22)
Check Journal 5-(28-30)
Check Rgister 5-41
Distribution Journal 5-45
Divisions 5-56
G/L Accounts 3-7
Invoice Batch Listing 5—-(4-6)
Invoice Journal5—(7-8), 5-43
Print Checks 5-23
Print to Auxiliary Port 2-10
Print to Disk 2-10
Print to Printer 2-10
Print to Screen 2-10
Report Selection 2-9
Subsidiary File 5-56
Vendor File 3-14, 5-55
Vendor Journal 5-48

INDEX

1-2



Save Function Key 2-2
Screen Features 2—(6-
Query 2-6
Screens 2—(2-
Add Mode 2-3
Change Mode 2-2
COMBINATION OF RECORDS 2-4
Control Keys 2-9
Data Entry 2-2
Help 2-5
Screens - Help 2-6
Screens
MULTI-RECORD 2-3
Screens - Query-by-Example 2-9
Screens - Search 2-6
Screens
Search 2-6
SINGLE-RECORD 2-2
Search Function & 2-5
Search Mode2-5, 2-6
Setup Accounts Payable Control File 3—(4-
Setup Dvisions 3-(8-10)
Setup
Enter Dvisions 3-8
Setup G/L Accounts 3—(7-8)
Setup System-wide Control File 3—(2-4)
Setup Brms 3—(11-
Setup éndors 3-(12-14)
Setup Vendors Subsidiaries 3—(16-
Shift Left Function ey 2-11
Shift Right Function i€y 2-11
Starting the System 3-1
Subsidiary File
Data Entry 5-56
Report 5-56
System-wide Control File 3-2
Terms Code 3-11
Terms
Data Entry 5-56
Terms File
Terms Code 3-11
Terms
Setup 3—(11-
Vendor Code 3-13
Vendor File
Add Vendors 3-12
Balance Fonard 5-19
Change ¥ndors 3-12
Data Entry 5-55
History 5-33
Open Item 5-19
Print 3-14
Report 5-55
Statements 5-(56-
Vendor Code 3-13
Work Cycle 4-1

Daily 4-(1-
Overvienv 4-1

1-3

INDEX



